In accordance with
Rule 3.35 of the A |V|
Insolvency (England &

Wales) Rules 2016 &

Paragraph 49(4) of Notice of administrator’s proposals

Schedule B1 to the
Insolvency Act 1986

Companies House

ARt -

14/11/2017 #234
COMPANIES HOUSE

u Company details

Company number | 0 |_7_FJ—I_0[76’_4’_8,_3

2 Filling in this form

Company name in full [The Roller Rink Company Limited

Please complete in typescript or in
bold black capitals.

Administratar’s name

Full forename(s) War k

Surname Colman

E Administrator’s address

Building namefnumber ILeonard Curtis

Street |20 Roundhouse Court
|South Rings Business Park

Post town lBamber Bridge

County/Region ‘ Preston

e [P[R[5[ [6[DA]

Country |

I Administrator’s name o

Ful forename(s) | John @ Vs s section o el s bout

Surname ’Titley another administrator.

Administrator’s address e

bulding namefnumber || gonard Curtis 7 i secon s about

Street |20 Roundhouse Court another administrator.
|South Rings Business Park

Post town |Bamber Bridge

County/Region |Preston

ot PRI5] TelolAl

Country ’

04/17 Version 1.0



AMO3
Notice of Administrator's Proposals

E Statement of proposals
I attach a copy of the statement of proposals
Sign and date
/ -
Administrator's Signature -
Signature X /

Signature date WJ:’? W W E ’T)W L%z’




AMO3

Notice of Administrator’s Proposals

B Presenter information

“ Important information

You do not have to give any contact infermation, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record,

I Contact name Alnur Mlah

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

@ Where to send

Company name Leonard Curtis

|V Address

20 Roundhouse Court
l South Rings Business Park

( Bamber Bridge
|mm Preston
County/Region
™= (R[] [e[olal [
Country
l DX
Telephone
01772 646180

Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

You have attached the required documents,

You have signed and dated the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04117 Version 1.0




A LEONARD CURTIS

P 5USINESS RESCUE & RECOVERY

THE ROLLER RINK COMPANY LIMITED
(IN ADMINISTRATION)

Registered Number: 07006483
Court Ref: 3078 OF 2017
Manchester District Registry of the High Court

Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals in accordance
with Para 49 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 and Rule 3.35 of
the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016

Report date: 13 November 2017
Date report deemed to be delivered to creditors: 16 November 2017
Decision date: 1 December 2017

Leonard Curtis contact details:

20 Roundhouse Court, South Rings Business Park, Bamber Bridge,
Preston, PRS 6DA
Tel: 01772 646180  Fax: 01772 646181
General email: alnur.miah@leonardcurtis.co.uk
Email for requests for a physical meeting: Preston.meetingreq@leonardcurtis.co.uk
Ref: P/28/ALM/NTS08M/1040



The Roller Rink Company Limited - In Administration

CONTENTS

Introduction

Statutary Information

Historical Background and Events Leading Up To Administration
Recent Trading Results and Current Financial Position

Events Following the Joint Administrators’ Appointment
Achieving the Purpose of Administration

Joint Administrators’ Proposals and Exit Route

Extension of Administration

W o ~N O ;M bW N -

Pre-Administration Costs

-
L)

Joint Administrators’ Remuneration and Disbursements

—
—_

Estimated Qutcome for Creditors

—_
n

Release of Administrators from Liability

—_
a2

Investigations
Creditors’ Rights

Voting Procedure and Conclusion

—_ =
(52 IS A

Joint Administrators’ Report and Proposals



The Roller Rink Company Limited - In Administration

APPENDICES

A
B
C

I @ M m

T O Z2 Z r X <«

Joint Administrators’ Statement of Proposals
Estimate Financial Position as at 8 November 2017, accompanying Notes and List of Creditors
Summary of Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments for the Period from 8 November 2017 to 13
November 2017
Summary of Joint Administrators’ Pre-Administration Costs
Joint Administrators’ Fees Estimate incorporating time incurred for the period 8 November 2017 to 13
November 2017
Joint Administrators’ Statement of Likely Expenses
Estimated Outcome Statement
Leonard Curtis Policy regarding Fees, Expenses and Disbursements
Notice of a Decision Procedure by Correspondence
Voting Form for Creditors
Notice of an Invitation to Creditors to Form a Creditors’ Committee
Proof of Debt Form
Creditor's Election to Opt Qut
Creditor's Election to Opt Out - Revocation
Notice of General Use of Website to Deliver Documents
Information in relation to the pre-packaged sale of the business and assets in accordance with the
provisions of Statement of Insolvency Practice 16

Joint Administrators’ Report and Proposals



The Roller Rink Company Limited - In Administration

TO:

1.1

1.2

1.3

1.4

1.5

1.6

THE REGISTRAR OF COMPANIES
ALL CREDITORS

ALL EMPLOYEES

ALL MEMBERS

INTRODUCTION
General information

| refer to the appointment of John Titley and | as Joint Administrators (“the Joint Administrators”) of The Roller
Rink Company Limited {“the Company”) on 8 November 2017 and now write to present the Joint Administrators’
proposals {“the Proposals”) {Appendix A) for the Company pursuant to the Insolvency Act 1986 (“the Act”).

Para 3 of Schedule B1 to the Act requires Administrators to perform their functions with the objective of:
a} Rescuing the company as a going concermn; or

b} Achieving a better result for the company's creditors as a whole than would be likely if the company were
wound up {without first being in Administration); or

¢) Realising property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or preferential creditors.

I can confirm that in this case the Administrators are of the opinion that the Company has sufficient property to
enable a distribution to be made to unsecured creditors. Accordingly they are required to seek a decision from
the Company’s creditors as to whether they approve these Proposals. The Administrators are also required to
ask the creditors to determine, amongst other things, the basis upon which the Joint Administrators will draw their
remuneration and Category 2 disbursements. It is our intention to seek these decisions by correspondence as
provided for by the Act and Rules. Formal Notice of this Decision Procedure is attached at Appendix I. A voting
form is attached at Appendix J. This form should be completed and returned to this office by 23:58 on the Decision
Date, being 1 December 2017, with a completed proof of debt form {attached at Appendix L) or your vote will be
disregarded, as will any forms returned after the decision date.

Creditors meeting the following minimum criteria may request in writing that the decisions be made at a creditors’
meeting, rather than by correspondence:

a) 10% in value of the creditors; or

b) 10% in number of the creditors; or

c} 10 creditors

Such a request must be made not later than five business days after the date on which these Proposals were
delivered. The deemed date of delivery of this report is given on the front page. Requests should ideally be made
to Preston.meetingreq@leonardeurtis.co.uk.

In the event that no such request is received, the Joint Administrators will, as soon as reasonably practicable
after the Decision Date specified on 1.3 above, report to creditors on the decisions taken.

Creditors’ Right to Elect to Opt Out

Creditors have the right to elect to opt out of receiving further documents about the Administration unless:

(i) The Act requires a document to be delivered to all creditors without expressly excluding opted-out
creditors;

{ii) Itis a notice relating to a change in the office-holder or the office-holder’s contact details; or

(iif) [t is a notice of a dividend or proposed dividend or a notice which the court orders to be sent to all

creditors or all creditors of a particular category to which the creditor belongs.

Joint Administrators' Report and Proposals



The Rolier Rink Company Limited - In Administration

1.7

1.8

1.9

1.10

1.11

112

1.13

1.14

1.15

Opting-out will not affect a creditor’s entitlement to receive dividends should any be paid to creditors.

Unless provided to the contrary in the Rules, opting-out will not affect any right a creditor may have to vote in a
decision procedure or to participate in a deemed consent procedure in the proceedings although the creditor will
not receive notice of it.

A creditor who opts out will be treated as having opted out in respect of any consecutive insolvency proceedings
of a different kind in respect of the Company.

Creditors may at any time elect to opt-out. The election to opt out must be by a notice in writing, authenticated
and dated by the creditor and delivered to the office-holder. An example of such a Notice is attached at Appendix
M. A creditor becomes an opted-out creditor when the notice is delivered to the office-holder and will remain an
opted-out creditor for the duration of the proceedings unless the opt-out is revoked.

An opted-out creditor may revoke the election to opt out by a further notice in writing, authenticated and dated by
the creditor and delivered to the office-holder. The creditor ceases to be an opted-out creditor from the date the
notice is received by the office-holder.

Notice of General Use of Website to Deliver Information

Section 246B of the Insolvency Act 1986 and Rule 1.49 of the Rules allow an office-holder who is required to
deliver certain documents to satisfy that requirement by delivering a notice which states that the document is
available for viewing and downloading on a website.

Attached at Appendix O is the Notice which the Joint Administrators are issuing in this case. You should note that
the Notice extends to all future documents, with some exceptions, to be issued in this case, as provided for by
Rule 1.50.

The relevant website address for the viewing and downloading of documents is:

https://leonardcurtis.insolvencydata.co.uk
The Password or KeyCode is: EUNB83FC (case sensitive)

Notice of an Invitation to Creditors to Form a Creditors’ Committee

Creditors are entitled 1o decide whether a creditors' committee should be established if sufficient creditors are
willing to be members of that committee.

Attached at Appendix K is Notice of an Invitation to Form a Creditors’ Committee. Any nominations must be
delivered to the Joint Administrators by the Decision Date shown on the front of this report and can only be
accepted if the Administraters are satisfied as to the creditors’ eligibility under Rule 17.4 of the Rules.

In order to assist creditors in making an informed decisicn on whether they wish to be nominated to serve on a
committee, creditors are encouraged to access the document below, which provides information on the rights,
duties and functions of creditors’ committees.

https:ifwww.r3.org.uk/medial/documents/publications/professional/R3%20Guide% 20t0%20Creditors % 20Commit
tees.pdf

Joint Administraters” Report and Proposals



The Roller Rink Company Limited - In Administration

2.1

2.2

2.3

24

25

26

2.7

28

31

32

STATUTORY INFORMATION

The Administration proceedings are under the jurisdiction of the Manchester District Registry of the High Court
under Court reference 3078 of 2017.

During the period in which the Administration Order is in force, any act or function required or authorised to be
done by the Joint Administrators may be exercised by both or either of them.

The Company's registered office is 233 Wigan Road, Ashton-In-Makerfield, Wigan, WN4 9SL. The Joint
Admnistrators have filed the appropriate documentation with the Registrar of Compaines to have the registered
office changed to 20 Roundhouse Court, South Rings Business Park, Bamber Bridge, Preston, PR5 6DA. The
registered number is 07006483. The Company traded as its registered name. It also fraded as Wigan Roller Rink
and Atherton Roller Rink.

The Company operated from leasehold premises’ situated at Unit 2 Eckersley Mili, Swan Meadow Road, Wigan,
WN3 5BD and Victoria Mill, Bolton Road, Atherton, M46 9JQ.

The Company did not have a Company Secretary and the Company's directors are:

Name Role Date Appointed
Dawn Holding Director 2 September 2009
Gary Holding Director 1 August 2011
Peter Fairhurst Director 2 September 2009

The Company's authorised share capital is £100. The issued share capital comprises 100 Ordinary £1 Shares,
the shares being owned as follows:

Name Class of Share No. of % of Total
Shares Owned
Dawn Helding Ordinary £1 33 33
Gary Holding Ordinary £1 34 34
Peter Fairhurst Ordinary £1 33 33
100 100

According to the information registered at Companies House, the Company has no registered charges against it;

The EC Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings 2015 applies to this Administration. The proceedings are main
proceedings as defined by Article 3 of the Regulation. The Company is based in the United Kingdom.

HISTORICAL BACKGROUND AND EVENTS LEADING UP TO ADMINISTRATION

The Company was incorporated on 2 September 2009. The current directors are Gary Holding and Dawn Holding
and Peter Fairhurst, all of which were appointed on inception. The principle shareholders are Dawn Holding and
Peter Fairhurst who hold 33 Ordinary £1 Shares each and Gary Holding who holds the remaining 34 Ordinary £1
Shares.

The Company’s registered office is 233 Wigan Road, Ashton-in-Makerfield, Wigan, WN4 9SL. Following their
appointment, the Joint Administrators have requested that the registered office of the Company be changed to
20 Roundhouse Court, South Rings Business Park, Bamber Bridge, Preston, PR5 6DA.

Joint Administrators’ Report and Proposals



The Roller Rink Company Limited - In Administration

3.3

34

35

3.6

3.7

3.8

3.9

3.10

3.1

3.12

3.13

3.14

3.15

The Company initially traded from Wigan. The trading address in Wigan was Unit 2 Eckersley Mill, Swan Meadow
Road, Wigan, WN3 5BD from which they trade as Wigan Roller Rink. The Company expanded in 2012 and
opened up a trading site at Atherton. The trading address in Atherton was Victoria Mill, Belton Road, Atherton,
M46 9JQ from which they trade as Atherton Roller Rink. A formal lease was in place for the address in Wigan.
There was no formal lease in place the address in Atherton. The Company operated with 42 members of staff.

The Company has no registered charges.

The Company commenced trading immediately upon incorporaticn. The Company provided facilities for roller
skating including roller skating lessons. The Company also acted as an entertainment leisure venue and provided
corporate catering for parties. The venue at Atherton also catered for roller hockey exhibitions. The venue at
Wigan also sold skates and hockey equipment.

The Company's busiest period for frade was between October and February when itwould hold successful events
during the holiday and festive periods. Business would then tend to slow down during the remainder of the year.

The Company suffered various cash flow problems in the period leading up fo the Administration of the Company.
The Company was subject to significantly increased employment costs with the minimum wages having risen by
£1 per hour since 2015 and the infroduction of auto-enrolment pension contributions by the Company. Due to
these cash flow problems, the Company started to fall into arrears with its creditors, including HMRC. In June
2017, the Company received a demand in respect to Corporation Tax for the financial year ended 30 September
2016. In addition to corporation tax, the Company had also fallen into arrears with HMRC in respect to PAYE/NIC
and VAT.

In an attempt to rectify the Company's position, the directors employed a business consultant to advise on the
management of the Company and to seek advice on how to increase profitability. As a result of the advice
received from the business consultant, the Company reduced the number of hours worked by staff and operated
with skeleton staff and maintained tighter controls on the Company outgoings.

The Company entered into a time to pay arrangement with HMRC; however, the Company cash flow was unable
to support both ongoing liabilities to HMRC and the monthly repayments of the historic HMRC liabilities.

The directors further advised that the reduction in attendance for events held by the Company, along with the
failure to make full use of the facilities available to the Company, were causes of the Company’s financial
problems.

On 31 August 2017 HMRC issued an enforcement action to take control of a proportion of the Company’s goods
after entering the premises at Wigan. HMRC enforced this action on a number of items including 400 roller skates
which are essential for the business.

The assets which HMRC enforced action over were left at the premises and the Company was able to continue
the business using these assets. HMRC sent a further notice advising the directors that they would uplift the
assels on 8 Novemnber 2017 should they not receive payment for monies owed to them.

Following a further meeting between LCR and the Company’s directors, it was deemed that the Company was
insclvent and steps should be taken to place the Company into Administration.

On 8 November 2017, a Notice of Appointment of Administrators was sworn by the Directors of the Company in
accordance with Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 and filed in the High Court of Justice, Chancery Division,
Manchester District Registry.

M J Colman and J Titley are both licenced by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales. In
accordance with paragraph 100(2) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, the function of the Joint
Administrators may be exercised by either or both, acting jointly or alone.

Joint Administrators’ Report and Proposals



The Roller Rink Company Limited - In Administration

4 RECENT TRADING RESULTS AND CURRENT FINANCIAL POSITION

4.1 The Company's trading results for the years ended 30 September 2016, 2015 and 2014 are detailed below:

Turnover

Cost of sales

Gross Profit
Administrative Expenses
Operating Profit
Interest Receivable

Interest Payable

Profit on ordinary activities before taxation
Tax on ordinary activities

Profit for the Financial Year

Profit and Loss Reserves biwd

Dividends
Profit and Loss Reserves c¢/fd

Year Ended 30 Year Ended Year Ended
September 30 September 30 September
2016 2015 2014
£ £ £

626,929 688,592 644,550
(111,774) (122,376) {114,634)
515,155 566,216 529,916
(542,421) (533,475) (532,197)
(27,266) 32,741 {2,281)

. 30 .
(27,266) 32,771 (2,281)
(27,266) 32,171 (2,281)

- (5,589) (28)

{27,266) 27,182 {2,309)
{52) 766 45,075
{27,318) 27,948 42,766

- {28,000} {42,000)

{27,318) (52) 766

4.2 The balance sheets for the Company as at 30 Seplember 2016, 2015 and 2014 are detailed below:

Fixed Assets
Tangible Assels

Current Assets

Stocks

Debtors

Cash at Bank and in Hand

Creditors: Amounts due within One Year
Net Current Liabilities

Net Assets / (Liabilities)

Capital and Reserves
Called up share capital
Profit and Loss account

As at As at As at
30 30 30
September Septemnber September
2016 2015 2014
£ £ £

66,208 72,038 77,856

3424 3,424 4,000
43,316 19,431 10,181
Nil 555 20,675
46,740 23,410 34,856
(140G,166) {95,400) {111,946)
{93,426) {71,990) {77,090)
{27,218) 48 BG6
100 100 100
{27,318) {52) 766
{27,218) 48 866

4.3 The directors confirmed that no additional management accounts or accounting information have been prepared.

Joint Administrators’ Report and Proposals



The Roller Rink Company Limited - In Administration

4.4

4.5

4.6

47

48

49

51

Statement of Affairs

The directors are required to lodge a statement of affairs as at 8 November 2017 which has to be filed with the
Registrar of Companies. Although the document has not yet been received, | understand that it is in the course
of preparation and will be submitted shorlly. In the meantime, an estimate of the financial position as at the date
of the Joint Administrators’ appointment s enclosed at Appendix B, together with a list of creditors including their
names, addresses and details of their debts, including any security held.

Please note that no provision has been made in the Estimated Financial Position for costs and expenses of
realisation, the costs of the Administration and any corporation tax which may be payable. The following
comments are considered to be relevant and should be borne in mind when reading the figures:

Secured Credifor
There are no secured creditors in this instance.
Prescribed Part

As the Company has no unsatisfied post-Enterprise Act charges, there will be no requirement to set aside a
prescribed part in this case.

Preferential Claims

The only categories of claims which have preferential status are those of employees in respect of wages, accrued
holiday pay and pension arrears. In this instance, the Company’s 42 employees have been transferred to
GDP(NW) Limited, as detailed further below and as such, the Joint Administrators do not anticipate there to be
any claims holding preferential status.

Unsecured Claims

Based upon the information currently available, it is anticipated that there will be sufficient funds avaitable to
allow a dividend to be paid to unsecured creditors. This may be paid in the Administration with the consent of the
court or by a subsequently appointed Liquidator, should liquidation be the appropriate exit route from the
Administration process. The quantum or timing of the dividend is not known at this time. An update will be
provided in subsequent reports. Creditors are asked to forward full details of their claims using the proof of debt
form attached at Appendix L.

Receipts and Payments

A receipts and payments account for the period of Administration to date is enclosed at Appendix C.

EVENTS FOLLOWING THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' APPOINTMENT
Sale of Business

Prior to and upon appointment, the Administrators investigated the possibility of concluding a sale of what
remained of the business and assets as it was considered that a sale of all or part of the business as a going
concern would allow the following:

» A pre-packaged sale would ultimately improve net realisations of the Company’s assets as a higher value
could be achieved by a sale of the assets in situ rather than by a piecemeal sale of the assets ex situ or a
forced sale at auction. An in situ sale of the assets is therefore considered to benefit the overall creditor
position; and

Joint Administrators' Report and Proposals



The Roller Rink Company Limited - In Administration

»  Preservation of employment of staff. All of the Company's 42 employees would be transferred to the
Purchaser under the relevant TUPE regulations, resulting in the mitigation of significant creditor claims of
approximately c£69,000,

Preservation of the goodwill of the Company. The Company’s current management would continue to trade the
business. A sale of this manner would allow preservation of the relationships and mitigate any disruption to
customer orders.

As detailed further at Appendix P, prior to their appointment, the Joint Administrators instructed independent
agents, Cerberus Asset Management (“Cerberus”), to value the Company's tangible assets and to provide advice
on a marketing strategy. The Company’s accountant, FPS Chartered Accountants ("FPS"), were instructed fo
provide a valuation of the goodwill of the Company.

An offer of £25,000 was made by GPD(NW) Limited (“the Purchaser”) {CRN:11002326), a connected company
by way of common directors and shareholders Dawn Holding, Gary Holding and Peter Fairhurst.

The sale consideration has been apportioned between any right, title and interest the Company has to the
following:

Value

Category of asset achieved
£

Goodwill 14,500
Office and IT Equipment 400
Machinery and Equipment 7,000
Hire Fleet 2,500
Stock 600
Total 25,000

The total sales consideration is £25,000 with the Purchaser initially paying an amount of £5,000 upon completion.
The remaining £20,000 will be paid in five monthly instalments of £4,000 in the five months following the date of
completion.

5.2 Professional Advisors Used
On this assignment the Joint Administrators have used the professional advisors listed below.
Name of Professional Advisor Service Provided Basis of Fees
Brabners LLP Legal advice Time costs
Cerberus Asset Management Asset valuation advice Time costs
FPS Chartered Accountants Assistance with the preparation of the Statement of Fixed fee
Affairs
Details of this firm's policy regarding the choice of advisors and the basis for their fees are given in Appendix H.
6 ACHIEVING THE PURPOSE OF ADMINISTRATION
6.1 The Joint Administrators must perform their functions with the purpose of achieving one of the following
objectives:
{a) rescuing the Company as a going concern, or (if this cannot be achieved);
(b) achieving a better result for the Company's creditors as a whole than would be likely if the Company

were wound up (without first being in Administration), or (if {(a} and (b) cannot be achieved);
(c} realising property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or preferential creditors.

Joint Administrators’ Report and Proposals



The Rolfer Rink Company Limited - In Administration

6.2

6.3

6.4

6.5

7.1

7.2

7.3

8.1

8.2

8.3

9.1

The first abjective is not considered to be capable of being achieved given the extent of historic liabilities.

The second objective is to achieve a better result for the Company's creditors as a whole than would be likely if
the Company were to be wound up (without first being in Administration). In the opinion of the Joint Administrators,
this objective is likely to be achieved as there is a reasonable prospect of a dividend being available to unsecured
creditors which would not have been the case if the Company had been wound up without first being in
Administration.

The third objective is to realise property in order to make a distribution to secured or preferential creditors. In this
instance the Company has no secured creditors and it is not anticipated that there will be a claim in the
Administration holding preferential status.

The Administration has been, and will continue to be financed by monies received from asset realisations.

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSALS AND EXIT ROUTE
The Joint Administrators’ Proposals for achieving the objective of Administration are attached at Appendix A.

The Joint Administrators have considered the various options available to the Company. As previously stated,
based on information currently available, the Joint Administrators consider that realisations may be sufficient to
enable a dividend to be paid to unsecured creditors, In this situation, the Joint Administrators may apply to court
for permission to make such a distribution in the Administration. Alternatively, if considered preferable, on
completion of the Administration, the Joint Administrators will file a notice with the Registrar of Companies in
order that the Administration will cease and the Company will move automatically into Creditors’ Voluntary
Liquidation (“CVL").

In the event that the Joint Administrators choose fo place the Company into CVL, the Proposals provide for the
appointment of myself and John Titley as Joint Liquidators. Creditors may nominate a different person to be
Liquidator provided that the nomination is made after receipt of the Proposals and before they are approved.

EXTENSION OF ADMINISTRATION

The appointment of Administrators ordinarily ceases to have effect at the end of the period of one year from the
date of their appointment.

In certain circumstances it may be necessary to extend the Administrators' term of office. In the circumstances
of this case, this may be done for a specified period not exceeding twelve months with the consent of;

= unsecured creditors whose debts amount to more than 50% of the Company's unsecured debis,
disregarding debts of any creditor who does not respond to an invitation to give or withhold consent.

We do not believe that an exiension to the Administration will be necessary in this case.

PRE-ADMINISTRATION COSTS

Pre-Administration costs are defined as;

s Fees charged; and
s Expenses incutred

by the Administrator, or another person qualified to act as an insolvency practitioner before the Company entered
Administration {but with a view to its doing so). “Unpaid pre-Administration costs” are pre-Administration costs
which had not been paid when the Company entered Administration.

Joini Administrators’ Report and Proposals



The Roller Rink Company Limited - In Administration

9.2

9.3

94

Time charged and expenses incurred by the Joint Administrators and their agents and solicitors in the
period prior to their appointment are summarised below:

Total Amount Amount
Charged by Services provided amount paid unpaid
charged
£ £ £
Leonard Curlis Assessing the financial position of the 18,652.00 Nil 18,552.00
Company, providing insolvency advice,
consideration of  whether an
Administration  purpose could be
achieved and dealing with the
appointment papers.
Cerberus Valuation of assets, including the Lease 2,500.00 Nl 2,500.00
and advice regarding exploring a
potential sale of the business
FPS Chartered  Valuation of the Company’s goodwill 750.00 Nil 750.00
Accountants
Brabners LLP Drafting the appointment documents, 2,500.00 Nil 2,500.00
sales and purchase agreement and
providing legal advice
Total 24,302.00 Nil 24,302.00

Enclosed at Appendix D is an analysis of the Joint Administrators’ pre-Administration costs. The analysis shows
that total pre-Administration time costs of £18,552 have been incurred which represents 60.3 hours at a rate of
£307.66.

Work undertaken by Leonard Curtis

Leonard Curtis were first engaged by the Company on 20 September 2017. In the period prior to the
Administration, Leonard Curtis provided insolvency advice to the Company and carried out an assessment of
their financial position with a view to establishing the appropriate insolvency procedure for the Company.

The proposed Administrators evaluated the Company's financial position and advised that the directors would be
required to take immediate aclion unless further funding could be introduced.

Given the circumstances regarding the time pressure from HMRC, it was resolved that Administration was the
most suitable form of insolvency and the proposed Administrators assisted with formulating an Administration
strategy. The work undertaken included, but was not limited to:

Dealing with pre-appointment formalities;

Liaising with the directors in order to obtain the Company’s financial information;

Attending a number of meetings and telephone conversations with the directors;

Liaising with the directors to arrange the swearing of the Notice of Appointment (*NOA”) prior o filing at
Court;

« liaising with the appointed solicitors, Brabners LLP {“Brabners”) in respect of filing the documents at Court;
Advising the Company on whether an early sale of the business and assets would likely be in the interest
of creditors;

Preparing and reviewing the optimal insolvency strategy;

Liaising with Cerberus with regards to asset valuations and marketing strategy;

Liaising with Cerberus with regards to marketing for sale the business and assets of the Company;
Liaising with the directors and Cerberus regarding the interested party and their offer; and

Liaising with the interested party regarding their offer.

Joint Administrators' Report and Proposals



The Roller Rink Company Limited - In Administration

95

96

9.7

10

10.1

10.2

10.3

Work undertaken by Cerberus

Cerberus, RICS registered, valuers and auctioneers, were instructed to attend site to provide an assessment of
the likely realisable value of the Company's assets. This information enabled Leonard Curtis to properly gauge
that at least one of the statutory purposes of Administration could be achieved.

The work carried out by Cerberus included:

» Time spent at the two premises making detailed inventories of the assets;

» Time spent undertaking market research and writing their formal valuation report;

* Undertaking a review of the documentation relating to the action taken by HMRC and advising on
appropriate action;

»  Assisting in marketing of the business via online media; and

¢ Assessing and advising on the suitability of the offer.

Work undertaken by Brabners
The work carried out by Brabners included:

Providing advice regarding the proposed sale of the business and assets;
Drafting the SPA and liaising with the Purchaser's solicitors regarding the same;
Drafting the appointment documentation and filing the same at Court; and
Providing general legal advice in respect of the proposed appointment.

The payment of unpaid pre-Administration costs (set out above)} as an expense of the Administration is subject
to the approval of the appropriate class of creditors, separately to the approval of the Administrators’ Proposals.
This approval will be the responsibility of the Creditors' Committee if one is appointed or alternatively will be by
a decision of the general body of creditors.

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ REMUNERATION AND DISBURSEMENTS
General

The basis of the Joint Administrators’ remuneration may be fixed either as a percentage of the value with which
they have to deal ('a percentage basis’), as a set amount, or by reference to the time properly given by the Joint
Administrators and their staff in attending to matters as set outin a Fees Estimate. A combination of these bases
may be fixed, with different bases being fixed in respect of different things done by the Joint Administraters.
Additionally, where a percentage basis is fixed, different percentages may be fixed in respect of different things
done by the Joint Administrators.

Approval by appropriate body

The Joint Administrators think that the Company will have sufficient property to enable a distribution to be made
to unsecured creditors. In such circumstances, it is for the Creditors’ Committee to determine the basis of
remuneration. If there is no Committee, or if the Committee fail to make the requisite determination then the basis
of remuneration must be fixed by a decision of the creditors.

The outcome of this decision will be reported to all creditors in due course.

Joint Administrators” Report and Proposals



The Roller Rink Company Limited - In Administration

10.4

10.5

10.6

10.7

10.8

10.9

10.10

Information to be given to creditors

The Joint Administrators wish, in this case, to seek the creditors’ agreement to their remuneration being fixed by
reference 1o the time properly given by them and their staff in attending to matters as set out in a Fees Estimate.
Prior to seeking approval of this basis, the Joint Administrators are required to provide all known creditors with
their Fees Estimate and details of the expenses that they consider will be, or are likely to be, incurred during the
Administration (“Statement of Likely Expenses”).

The Fees Estimate

The Joint Administrators’ Fees Estimate for the whole of the Administration is set out at Appendix E. It includes
the following:

« Details of the work that the Joint Administrators and their staff propose to undertake;
+ The hourly rate or rates that Joint Administrators and their staff propose to use; and
s The time that the Joint Administrators anticipate that each part of the work will take.

The total amount of time costs as set out in the Fees Estimate is £13,877 plus VAT. Once approved by the
appropriate body of creditors, the remuneration drawn by the Joint Administrators must not exceed this total
amount without prior approval. It should be noted that in some instances payment of these costs will be limited
to the amount of realisations available in the Administration.

The Fees Estimate is based upon information currently available to the Joint Administrators. Based upon this
information, the Joint Administrators do not anticipate that the Fees Estimate will be exceeded. However should
information come to light during the course of the Administration which means that the Joint Administrators will
be required to undertake work not envisaged at the time that the Fees Estimate was provided, it may be necessary
for the Joint Administrators to revert to creditors for further approval.

Details of the firm’s charge-out rates and policy regarding the recharge of disbursements, staff allocation, support
staff and the use of subcontractors are attached at Appendix H.

Further guidance may be found in “A Creditors’ Guide to Administrators’ Fees” which may be downloaded using
the following link;

https:/iwww.r3.org.uk/what-we-do/publications/professional/fees

If you would prefer this to be sent to you in hard copy please email alnur.miah@leonardcurtis.co.uk or contact
Alnur Miah of this office on 01772 646180

Statement of Likely Expenses

The Joint Administrators’ Statement of Likely Expenses is set out for creditor information at Appendix F. To assist
creditors’ understanding of this information of this information, it has been separated into the following categories:

(i} Standard Expenses: this category includes expenses payable by virtue of the nature of the Administration
process and / or payable in order to comply with legal or regulatory requirements.

(i) Case Specific Expenses: this category includes expenses likely to be payable by the Joint Administrators in
carrying out their duties in dealing with issues arising in this particular case. Also included within this category
are costs that are directly referable to the Administration but are not paid to an independent third party (and
which may include an element of allocated costs). These are known as “Category 2 disbursements” and
they may not be drawn without the approval of the unsecured creditors in the same way as fees and the
unsecured creditors will be contacted directly in this respect. The basis of the calculation of their recharge is
detailed in Appendix H.

Joint Administrators’ Report and Proposals



The Roller Rink Company Limited - In Administration

10.11

1"

111

11.2

1.3

12

121

122

12.3

13

13.1

Further Updates

The Joint Administrators will provide creditors with an indication of whether the remuneration anticipated to be
charged by them is likely to exceed the Fees Estimate, and if so the reasons for this, in their subsequent reports.
information will also be provided in subsequent reports on whether the expenditure detailed in the Statement of
Likely Expenses has been or is likely to be exceeded and the reasons why.

ESTIMATED OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS

In order to assist the various classes of creditors in assessing the quantum of any dividend which may or may
not be payable to them, we have produced an Estimated Outcome Statement. This is attached at Appendix G.

The Estimated Cutcome Statement assumes the following:

a) That asset realisations are in line with those estimated at Appendix B;

b) That the Joint Administrators’ fees estimate (as detailed at Appendix E) is approved and is not exceeded,
and

¢) That the expenses of the Administration are as set out in the Statement of Likely Expenses at Appendix F
and are not exceeded.

In summary:

« Secured creditors — As stated previously, the Company has no secured creditors.

e Preferential creditors — As stated previously, the Joint Administrators do not anticipate there o be any claims
holding preferential status.

¢ Unsecured creditors — It is anticipated that funds will be available for distribution to the unsecured creditors. The
guantum or timing of the dividend is not known at this time. An update will be provided in subsequent reports.

RELEASE OF ADMINISTRATORS FROM LIABILITY

As soon as all outstanding matters in the Administration have been attended to it is anticipated that we will file a
notice with the Registrar of Companies in order that the Administration will cease and the Company will move
automatically to Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation.

On the registration of the relevant notice with the Registrar of Companies, the Administration and the appointment
of the Administrators will automatically cease.

It is for the creditors to fix the date upon which we are discharged from liability in respect of any action of ours
during the Administration. The Voting Form at Appendix J includes a decision that we be discharged from liability
immediately upon our appointment ceasing to have effect.

INVESTIGATIONS

Submission to Department Business, Energy, Industry and Strategy on the conduct of Directors

As Joint Administrators we have a statutory duty to investigate the conduct of the Directors and any person whom we
believe to have been a shadow or de facto Director during the Period of three years prior to the date of Adminisfration.

The investigation focuses specifically upon their conduct in relafion to managing the Company's affairs and the causes
of its failure.

Joint Administrators’ Report and Proposals



The Roller Rink Company Limited - In Administration

132 The initial investigation must be caried out in a timely manner and an online submission to the Department for
Business, Energy & Industrial Strategy {'DBEIS”) must be submitted within the first three months of the Administration.
The submission is confidential and | am unable to disclose the content to creditors. Whilst this work may not necessarily
bring about any financial benefit to the creditors {unless potential recoveries are identified) it is a statutory requirement.

13.3  The initial investigations are predominately carried out under the guidance of Statement of Insolvency Practice 2, (“SIP
2") which sets out best practice to be followed. SIP 2 suggests that enquiries are made of the Company's creditors as
to whether or not they have any concerns they wish fo raise or any potential recoveries for the estate.

134 | would advise that my initial investigations are undenway and that the report to DBEIS will be completed shortly.

14 CREDITORS' RIGHTS

14.1 Within 21 days of the receipt of this report, an unsecured creditor (with the concurrence of at least 5% in value
of the unsecured creditors) may request in writing that the Administrator provide further information about his
remuneration or expenses (other than pre-Administration costs) which have been itemised in this report.

14.2  Any creditor (with the concurrence of at least 10% in value of the unsecured creditors) may within 8 weeks of
receipt of this report make an application to court on the grounds that, in all the circumstances, the basis fixed for
the Joint Administrators' remuneration is inappropriate and/or the remuneration charged or the expenses incurred
by the Joint Administrator, as set out in this progress report, are excessive.

15 VOTING PROCEDURE AND CONCLUSION

151 Itis important that you give careful attention to this report and its Appendices.

156.2  Details of all decisions to be made by creditors are included on Appendix | — Notice of a Decision Procedure by
Correspondence. In order for your vote to count, you should ensure that your completed voting form (see
Appendix J} has been delivered fo the Joint Administrators on or before the Decision Date given on the front of
this report and in Appendix |. Your vote should be accompanied by a proof of debt, unless one has previously
been provided, failing which your vote may be disregarded.

15.3  Creditors’ attention is drawn to Chapter 9 of Part 1 of the Rules, which detail the rules for delivery of documents.

154 Creditors will be notified of the outcome of the decision procedure in due course.

Should you have any queries or require any further clarification please contact Alnur Miah at my office, in writing.
Electronic communications should also include a full postal address.

for and on behalf of
THE ROLLER RINK-COMPANY LIMITED

—

&=l -
\__j COLMAN

Joint Administrator

Mark Coiman is autharised to act as an insoivency practitioner in the UK by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales under office holder number
8721 and John Titley is authorised to act as an insolvency practitioner in the UK by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales under office holder
number 8617

The affairs, business and property of the Company are being managed by the Joint Administrators, who act as agents of the Company without personal liability.

Joint Administrators' Report and Proposals



The Roller Rink Company Limited - In Administration

APPENDIX A

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ STATEMENT OF PROPOSALS

It is proposed that:

1.

The Joint Administrators continue to manage the business, affairs and property of the Company in such a
manner as they consider expedient with a view to achieving the statutory purposes of the Administration.

If appropriate, the Joint Administrators take any action they consider necessary with a view to the approval of
a Company Voluntary Arrangement (*CVA”) or Scheme of Arrangement in relation to the Company.

If appropriate, the Joint Administrators file a notice with the Registrar of Companies in order that the
Administration will cease and the Company will move automatically into Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation. It is
further proposed that Mark Colman and/or John Titley be appointed (Joint) Liquidator(s} of the Company and
that where Joint Liquidators are proposed any act required or authorised to be done by the Joint Liquidators
may be exercised by both or either of them. NB. Creditors may nominate a different person as the proposed
Liquidator, provided that the nomination is made after receipt of these proposals and before the proposals are
approved.

Alternatively, if appropriate, the Joint Administrators apply to Court under Para 65(3) of Schedule B1 to the
Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended) for permissicn to make a distribution to the unsecured creditors within the
Administration.

In the event that there are no monies remaining to be distributed to creditors and as soon as all matters relating
to the Administration have been completed, the Joint Administrators file a Notice with the Registrar of
Companies that the Company should be dissolved.

The Joint Administrators investigate and, if appropriate, pursue any claims that they or the Company may have
against any directors or former directors, other third parties, officers or former officers, advisers or former
advisers of the Company.

The Company may be placed into compulsory liquidation in circumstances where assets are still fo be realised
or investigations concluded yet there will be no return to unsecured creditors. In these circumstances it is
further proposed that Mark Calman andfor John Titley be appointed {Joint) Liquidator{s) of the Company and
that where Joint Liquidators are proposed any act required or authorised fo be done by the Joint Liquidators
may be exercised by both or either of them.

The Joint Administrators shall do all such other things and generally exercise all of his powers as contained in
Schedule 1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, as he considers desirable or expedient to achieve the statutory purpose
of the Administration.

Joint Administrators’ Report and Proposals



The Roller Rink Company Limited - In Administration

APPENDIX B
ESTIMATED FINANCIAL POSITION AS AT 8 NOVEMBER 2017
In
Notes  Book value Administration
£ £

Assets not specifically pledged
Goodwill 1 14,500
Office and IT Equipment 2 - 400
Machinery and Equigment 3 38,602 7,000
Hire Fleet 4 977 2,500
Stock 5 3424 600
Assets Subject to HMRC Distraint 6 2,600 -
Land and Buildings 7 26,629 -
Debtors 8 43,316 Unknown

115,548 25,000
Preferential creditors — Employee claims 9 - -
Net property available for prescribed part 115,548 25,000
Prescribed part calculation 10 Nla N/a
Available for unsecured creditors 115,548 25,000
Unsecured creditors
HM Revenue & Customs — VAT (est) 1 {40,891) (40,891)
HM Revenue & Customs — PAYE (est.) 11 {9,240} (9,240)
HM Revenue & Customs — Corporation Tax (est.) 11 {11,859) {11,859)
HM Revenue & Customs - Machine Games Duty (est.) 11 (242) (242)
Directors' Loan Account {est.) 12 {9,304) {9,304)
Trade and expense creditors {est.) 13 {31,889) {31,889)
Total value of unsecured creditors (103,425) {103,425)
Estimated deficiency as regards unsecured creditors 12,123 {78,425)

Joint Adminisirators’ Report and Proposals



The Roller Rink Company Limited - In Administration

APPENDIX B (CONTINUED)

NOTES TO THE ESTIMATED FINANCIAL POSITION

All book values have been taken from the Company's latest financial information or from valuations obtained upon
Administration by independent valuers. It should be noted that no provision has been made for the costs and
expenses of the Administration.

1.

Goodwill

FPS were instructed to value the Company's goodwill. FPS are of the opinion that the Company’s goodwill
is valued between nil and £14,500. It was advised that should the business cease to trade, the overall
value of the goodwill would be nil.

Office and IT Equipment

Cerberus have advised that the Company's office and IT equipment related to general office goods such
as furniture and computers. It is understood that a number of these equipment are old and broken,
therefore Cerberus attributed a value of £380 to the Company's office and IT equipment. The Joint
Administrators realised this category of asset for £400.

Machinery and Equipment

The Company had a small amount of machinery and equipment at the two trading premises. Cerberus
have attributed a value of £7,005 to this category of asset which was sold for £7,000 by the Joint
Administrators

Hire Fleet

Cerberus have advised that the Company’s hire fleet relates to used quads and inline skates the Company
hired out to customers. It is understood that the majority of these skates had usual general wear and tear
whereas the newer skates contain more plastics and synthetic material than those historically produced.
Therefore Cerberus attributed a value of £2,500 to this category of asset.

Stock

The Company’s stock relates to items needed for general every day trade such as snacks and drinks.
Cerberus have attributed a value of £600 to the Company's stock.

Assets Subject to HMRC Distraint

On 31 August 2017, HM Revenue & Customs enforced against its liability by distraining over a number of
the assets of the Company. This will be investigated by the duly appointed Joint Administrators and any
duly appointed Liguidator.

Land & Buildings

The book value of the Company’s land and buildings has been extracted from the Company's balance
sheet as at 30 September 2016. Cerberus have advised that the Company's land and buildings relates
to leasehold improvements made to the Company’s leasehold premises. Cerberus have confirmed that
this asset wilt hot be realisable.

Joint Administrators’ Repost and Proposals



The Roller Rink Company Limited - In Administration

10.

1.

12.

13,

Debtors

The book value of the Company’s debtors has been extracted from the Company's balance sheet as at
30 September 2016. The directors advised that as at the date of Administration no debtors remained due
to the Company. The debtors were expressly excluded from the Asset Purchase Agreement and the duly
appointed Joint Administrators will review the position foliowing their appointment.

Preferential Creditors

The only categories of claims which have preferential status are those of employees in respect of wages
and accrued holiday pay. In this instance, the Company's 42 employees have been transferred to the
Purchaser under relevant TUPE regulations and as such, the Joint Administrators do not anticipate there
to be any claims holding preferential status.

Prescribed Part

As the Company has no unsatisfied post-Enterprise Act charges, there will be no requirement to set aside
a prescribed part in this case.

HM Revenue & Customs (“HMRC"}

The amounts owed to HMRC have been provided by the directors. Please note the Company previously
agreed a time-to-pay arrangement with HMRC, however the Company was unable to keep up with its
payments and this arrangement has since been cancelled. The amounts shown should not be regarded
as agreed.

Directors’ Loan Account (“DLA"}

Details of the DLA have been provided by the directors. The amount shown should not be regarded as
agreed.

Trade and expense creditors

Details of the Company's trade and expense creditors have been extracted from the Company’s books
and records as provided by the director. The amounts shown should not be regarded as agreed.

Joint Administrators’ Report and Proposals



siesodold pue Hoday SIOJRISILPY Julop

auop
auoN
auoN
LT
auoN
3UON
auon
auoN
auoN

JUON

uanlgd
Aunaas
Aue jo sjeyag

(@3INNLLNOD) 8 XIONIddY

T'SZH'E0T

66 TVT
orie
Tes0r
659811
T61ET
€995t
TIETE
LB'BSEL
91L0Z
L85

3
sdieyy
JLBTIETIEN:S
134

avs sXd
35t ZING
avt s
¥v9 0.0
NAT TNAM
L0TY Q10
156 YNM
238 ONM
aos ZNMm
aos ZINM

X3SSNG 1530,

{ooduaan

allysesue
aliysesuey

alysesue]

Buiyom
128J15 Sawer
madse|n
uedipn
eljensny
uesipn
uesipn
uesip
uUe3Ip

peoy uoclsulieg
asnoy weday 100|4 yig
006t X049 Od

y9ans Aeagn
Aingsijes

PlRIHa%eN Ul uolysy
uoyduinays

welqy

Em.5<

STS awa
asnoy adplg uojdulling
HUM ASUBA|OsU| jeUOEN

98805 suonesado 12
[|lEH umol

193415 pUB|UNO] £5
peoy uedip €£T
BUET SSIN Ot

19205 udwig /g
198.05 updwis /8

-- 553UppY

NOILISOd TVIONVNI4 d31VINILSZ JHL ¥O4 1817 SHOLid3yd

[Bi0L

SWO3sSh] 7§ anuaAay NH
SWOoIshD) 1§ anuaAly NH
SWOISND 78 ANUIAIY NH
SWO1SND) 1§ anuaaay NH
|1PUNoD uedipn
SYIND01AZ3

asnNoH aulAa S3d
184Nl J83ag

BuipjoH Aegy

Buip[oHq umeq

3WEN

uoneSuWPY U] - paywi] Auedwiog yury 1910y SyL



The Roller Rink Company Limited - In Administration

APPENDIX C
SUMMARY OF JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS FROM & NOVEMBER 2017 TO 13
NOVEMBER 2017
Estimated Received Held
Financial to by
Position date Brabners
£ £ £
RECEIPTS
Goodwill 14,500.00 - 5,000.00
Office and IT Equipment 400.00 - -
Machinery and Equipment 7,000.00 - -
Hire Fleet 2,500.00 -
Stock 600.00 - -
25,000.00 - 5.000.00
PAYMENTS
BALANCE IN HAND - .

BALANCE HELD BY BRABNERS 5,000.00

Joint Administrators’ Report and Proposals



§|ES00014 pue Hodey SIoJeASILIIPY uiop

saynulL 9 3. spUn Iy

. 89°L0€ 16631 007092 00-0ct 0oLy 0005t (3) eyey Apnoy abelsry
00°256'8} £09 00'0¥8'c 8ze 00°0LLL Gy 00009} 05 002992 L8} 0062y  G6 [Eel
000ly 00°%91 14 - - - - - - 009l 14 - - Jaployahieys
€150¢ 00008'F [£X4 00'0¥S's 90¢ - - - : - 00'092°L 14 SjUaWINJop jo uchesedald
£5°9.L¢E 00°522°6 G2 00°00¢ 0Z 00°0¢€1 G 00'0Ft't 14 000e€'s 0g) 005202 Sy uonenieas asodind 1 ABsjels
16'9.E 00°€95°2 89 - - 0006€ Sl - - 00ELL'e £g - - juauissasse [elaueuldy
00°08Y 00068 [44 - - - - - - - 00'066 [44 ABajens 7 Butuue|d
00'042 cooLs 0 - - 00059 14 00091 G - - - - sBunesiy spai] yddy-aid
3 3 3 3 3 3 3
ajey Auncy 1500 siun 1500 sjpun 150D spun 1809 spun 1s0) sun 1503 siun
ebelaay lejoL { Jojedisiunupy | JojesSiunupy 7 iobeuepy Jobeuepy Jojueg 4030311

S1S00 NOILVHLSININGVY-3dd SHOLVILSININGY LNIOT 30 AYVIWWNS

Q XION3ddV

uonessiulwpy u) - pajwi Auedwog yury J9|joY ayL



The Roller Rink Company Limited - In Administration

APPENDIX D (CONTINUED)
DETAILED ANALYSIS OF PRE-ADMINISTRATION COSTS

Pre-Appt Creds Meeting
Liaising with the Purchaser, in respect to the terms of the sale of the company’s assets, renegoliation of the deferred
consideration, reviewing draft Asset Purchase Agreement and liaising with solicitors in respect to amendments.
Liaising with HMRC in respect to the Joint Administrators intentions and proposed strategy
Planning & Strategy
Time was spent planning the course of the Administration and the best strategy fo maximise realisations, which
included marketing the business for sale, and preparation of a strategy memo summarising the options available
to the Company and the proposed Joint Administrators.

Financial Assessment

The Joint Administrators held meetings with the director to establish the Company's financial position and to determine
the most appropriate strategy for the Company and its creditors.

Strategy & Purpose Evaluation

This included time spent considering the various courses of alternative action other than Administration. Time was
also spent dealing with all formalities relating to the appointment of Administrators including giving appropriate
notification of the appointment to creditors and other parties entitled to receive notification.

Time was spent corresponding with the director in respect of the options available and planning a strategy to
achieve the best outcome for the creditors and that the statutory purpose of the Administration could be achieved.
Time has also been spent reviewing the financial information provided by the directors.

Time was spent liaising with HMRC in respect of their action against the Company.

Preparation of Documents

Time has been incurred preparing the engagement letter and verifying the directors’ identities in compliance with
money laundering obligations. This also included setting up the case file and ensuring statutory requirements were

met.

Time was spent iiaising with the directors to collate the relevant information for inclusion on the appointment
documents and recovering Company records, including asset and employee information.

Chargeholder

Liaising with solicitors in respect to the enforcement action instigated by HM Revenue & Customs and confirming its
validity.

Joint Administrators’ Report and Proposals



gjesodolg pue Loday SI0jessiuiwpy uior

SINUILI g e SN IV

VRl - 00°054 000K 00°0€2 00092 000Z¢ Hreoe 0001y 0006k (3) a1ey AptnoH abesary
oA8EL NS . . 00°082 4 [ AN W'z B 09T 98 LR A 00¥88 9l 0045 & 006957 L8 |BoL
G687 05°661'L (3] - - 00561 o 00'tpL i 00°69 g 00'8L £ [ z 0598 I 00502 5 00'50F [} suosebisanu) 51y
vZ'$82 00'8ak '+ o - - - - 00012 o 00°80¢ 9 00°es 4 [Eih] [4 - - 00°69¢ 6 00'SEL 3 sbup spa.Djusuyuoddy isod Ly
gt 05°190't 113 - - 0081 l - - 0oy Z 00°0E} g [ea%4 L 05°8¢ 4 00°s0e 5 00°50F 6 Abagess ¢ Buued Ziy
60'5¥2 05°€2€'} s - - 00'59) b LINT b sy 718 8 00°0BE 8 00°95 £ 059 b 00y l 00°cel ¥ Juauguioddy <)Ly
£0'ErT o0 Lrd'L 9 - - [} 4 00'€69 [ 0092 Zt 00°025 0z 00°F z 00EL 2 00'Ly 1 00°GelL £ UOEASIRUDY [BJBUSS) B0V
STL0E iz 8 . - . . 02y z 00'e7 b 00'0Z ' 008 b 00€L [ - 00'sk ! spiojpueT 190y
BL¥SZ 0528} 8% - - 0002k 8 00'8Le gl 00'8%E a 00682 N 00°Z61 9 T I 00z z [1e174 g salliger oy
Zh'8sT 05062 L [+ - - oGk 1 0068} 6 00°€5Z 1! 00'8EE 1 00'887 3 05°60L £ 00°82e g 0L S H885Y p0Y
8608 054v2 g - - - - o0'Le l 00°or z 0082 } 00'ZE 1 05'SE } v ! 00y ! UBINSY] g0V
£rp22 05486 ¥ - - 00017 bl 00'7sZ z 00'¥8L g 0082 £ 0086 £ 05°6¢ ) oy b 0006 z guauded 9 sdessy Zov
SEE0E 5BrT'E 2 - - 00'st b 282 zt 00'662 £l 00TE zH 00'2Hs 9l 05601 |3 0 ¥aL ¥ 00'685 £l #a1A3yY 7 Aonas 0w
3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3
ajey Alunoy 3503 spun 1590 siun 1503 spun 1803 spun 1509 suun 18500 spun 1803 spup 1803 spun is0) spun 1502 SN
mmEm>< 138 ton_n__._m [ R AT £ JojeasIuRLpY 2 1¢jeaysiunupy | d0JB)SIUILIpY N._wma_._ms 1 ._mmu:w_z ,_mmmcnﬁho_.._wm Joydsdg
JLVYWILST S334 SHOLYHLISININGY LNIOT
3 XIAN3ddY

uoReSIUIWPY U] - eyl Auedwiog yury 19]j0y 8yl



The Roller Rink Company Limited - In Administration

APPENDIX E (CONTINUED})
JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ FEES ESTIMATE
DETAILS OF WORK PROPOSED TO BE UNDERTAKEN
Statutory and Review

This category of activity encompasses work undertaken for both statutory and case management purposes. Whilst
this work will not directly result in any monetary value for creditors, it will ensure that the case is managed efficiently
and resourced appropriately, which will be of benefit to all creditors. The work to be carried out under this category
will comprise the following:

+ Case management reviews. These will be camied out periodically throughout the life of the case. In the early
stages of the case this will involve weekly team meetings to discuss and agree case strategy and a month 1
review by the firm’s Compliance team to ensure that all statutory and best practice matters have been dealt with
appropriately. As the case progresses we will as a minimum carry out three monthly and six monthly reviews to
ensure that the case is progressing as planned;

«  Allocation of staff, management of staff, case resourcing and budgeting;

* Review of time costs data to ensure accurate posting of time and to ensure compliance with Statement of
Insolvency Practice 9:

» Review of work carried out by more junior members of staff to ensure quality of work and adherence to standards,
legislation and best practice;

e The team is required under the Company Directors’ Disqualification Act 1986 to review the Company’s records
and consider information provided by creditors on the conduct of the all directors involved in the Company during
the three years leading up to the insolvency. This will result in the preparation and submission of statutory returns
or reports on all directors to the Insolvency Service. Evidence of unfit conduct can result in directors being
disqualified for periods of up to 15 years;

» Review of directors’ sworn statement of affairs and filing of document at Companies House in accordance with
statutory requirements; and

o Completion of case closing procedures at the end of the case.

Receipts and Payments

This category of work will not result in a direct financial benefit for creditors. However, close monitoring of case bank
accounts is essential to ensure that bank interest is maximised where possible, estate expenses are properly
managed and kept to a minimum and amounts payable to creditors are identified and distributed promptly.

Opening of case bank accounts;

Management of case bank account(s) to ensure compliance with relevant risk management procedures;
Preparation of periodic receipts and payments accounts for inclusion in statutory reports;

Timely completian of all post appointment tax and VAT returns; and

Managing estate expenses.

Insurance, Bonding and Pensions

Insolvency Practitioners are obliged to comply with certain statutory requirements when conducting their cases. Some
of these requirements are in place to protect company assets (see insurance and bonding matters below), whilst
requirements in respect of company pension schemes are there to protect the pension funds of Company employees.
Whilst there is no direct financial benefit to Company creditors in dealing with these, close control of case expenditure
is crucial to delivering maximum returns to the appropriate class of creditor.

» Reviewing and progressing any pre-appointment insurance claims;
» Notification and progression of post-appaintment insurance claims;

Joint Administrators’ Report and Proposals



The Roller Rink Company Limited - In Administration

Periodic review of insurance requirements over physical assets, to minimise costs to the estate;

Calculation and request of Joint Administrators’ bond in accordance with the Insolvency Practitioners
Regulations 2005. A Bond is a legal requirement on all Administrations and is essentially an insurance policy to
protect creditors against the fraud or dishonesty of the Insolvency Practitioner. The bond is calculated by
reference to the value of assets which are estimated before costs to be available to unsecured creditors;
Periodic review of bonding requirements to ensure that creditors are appropriately protected. The bond is
reviewed upon each large receipt of monies into the case and also at three month intervals in accordance with
best practice;

Completion and submission of statutory notifications under the Pensions Act 2004. This includes liaising with the
Company directors o establish the existence of Company pension schemes, making the statutory notifications
under s22 and s120 of the pensions legislation; liaising with pensions providers o understand the nature of the
scheme, and submitting claims to the Redundancy Payments Service for reimbursement of unpaid contributions
to the scheme; and

Liaising with pension companies to arrange for prompt wind up of schemes.

i

Assets

Agreeing strategy for realisation of Company assets — As detailed earlier in the report, the Company’s business
and assets were sold to the Purchaser as part of a pre-packaged sale;

s Instruction of and liaising with agents as required,

« Liaising with Company's bankers re pre-appointment bank accounts;
¢ Identification and return of third party assets; and

o |dentification and dealing with any assets subject to retention of title.
Liabilities

This category of time includes both statutory and non-statutory matters.

Statutory

Processing of claims from the Company's creditors;
Preparation, review and submission of pre-appointment tax and VAT returns; and
Preparation and submission of periodic progress reports to creditors.

Non-statutory

Dealing with enquiries from the Company's creditors

Landlords

Review of current leases in respect of Company premises; and
Liaising with landlords in respect of premises.

General Administration

= General planning malters;

¢  Setting up and maintaining the liquidators' records;

»  Arranging collection and storage of company records; and

s Dealing with general correspondence and communicating with directors and shareholders.
Appointment

Statutory notifications to creditors and other interested parties following the Administrators’ appointment;

Joint Administrators’ Report and Proposals



The Roller Rink Company Limited - In Administration

Planning & Strategy

»  Preparation of case plan; and
«  Formulation of case strategy, including recording of any strategic decisions.

Post Appointment Creditors’ Meetings

+ Preparation of Joint Administrators’ Proposals for achieving a statutory purpose of the Administration;

» Preparation of Fees Estimate and Statement of Expenses in accordance with Insolvency (Amendment) Rules
2015; and

» Convening a meeting by correspondence to agree Fees Estimate with appropriate body of creditors;

»  Reporting on ouicome of voting.

Investigations
» Collecting and reviewing the Company's records; and

« Conducting inifial investigations into the Company's affairsfrecords to identify the possibility of further realisations
and enable the submission of returns due under the Company Directors Disqualification Act 1986.

Joint Administrators’ Report and Proposals



The Roller Rink Company Limited - In Administration

APPENDIX F
JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ STATEMENT OF LIKELY EXPENSES
Standard Expenses
Type Description Amgunt
AML Checks Electronic client verification 15.00
Bond Fee Insurance bond 90.00
Document Hosting Hosting of documents for creditors 42.00
Software Licence Fee Case management system licence fee 87.00
Statutory Advertising Advertising 78.75
Storage Costs Storage of books and records 50.00
Total standard expenses 362.75
Case Specific Expenses
Type Description Amgunt
Accountancy Fees Statement of affairs fee and tax review 1,000.00
Total case specific expenses 1,050.00

Jeint Administrators’ Report and Proposals



siesadoid pue Hodey SICIRASIILPY Ul

-abueyo 0} 108igns slojpIay St

pue Jojepinbiy Juior pajulodde Ajusnbasgns Aue pue siOJBASILILIPY JUIOP 8y} Jo sasuadxe pue S)S00 '$8a) 8y} 8pNjoUl JOU S0P SLCIING PajeLUNISS SAOGR BU) Jey} 8jou 9SEs|d

%Sl

{soe'zel)
000'sZ

000.3
painaasun

O XION3AddVY

WiN

IIN
000'62

000.3
[ByUaIalalg

VIN ¥IN (% e se) 9jes puapiAlp pajews3
N (N g xipuaddy Jad Joj)ipaid 0} anp lunowy
00062 00062 10)ipal3 JO SSEeD 0] SiGE|IBAR 8 0} pojell)sa JUnoLWy
000,3 ¢00.3

paIuRw.L pawnaag

INJNILVLS JW0ILNO Q3LVINILST

uoneSIUIWPY u| - pajii Auedwiog yury 18|10y YL



The Roller Rink Company Limited - In Administration

APPENDIX H

LEONARD CURTIS POLICY REGARDING FEES, EXPENSES AND DISBURSEMENTS

The following Leonard Curtis policy information is considered to be relevant to creditors:
Staff Allocation and Charge Out Rates

We take an objective and practical approach to each assignment which includes active director involvement from the outset, Other
members of staff will be assigned on the basis of experience and specific skills to match the needs of the case. Time spent by
secrelarial and other support staff on specific case related matters, e.g. report despatching, is not charged.

Where it has been agreed by resolution that the office holders’ remuneration will be calculated by reference to the time properly
given by the office helders and their staff in attending to matters as set out in a fees estimate, then such remuneration will be
calculated in units of 6 minutes at the standard hourly rates given below. In cases of exceptional complexity or risk, the insolvency
practitioner reserves the right to obtain authority from the appropriate body of creditors that their remuneration on such time shall be
charged at the higher complex rate given below.  With effect from 6 January 2014 the following hourly charge out rates apply to
all assignments undertaken by Leonard Curtis:

6 Jan 2014 onwards Standard  Complex

£ £
Director 450 562
Senior Manager 410 512
Manager 1 365 456
Manager 2 320 400
Administrator 1 260 325
Administrator 2 230 287
Administrator 3 210 262
Administrator 4 150 187
Support 0 0

Office holders' remuneration may include costs incurred by the firm’s in-house legal team, who may be used for non-contentious
matters perlaining fo the insolvency appointment.

Subcontractors

Where we subcontract out work that could otherwise be carried out by the office holder or histher staff, this will be drawn to the
attention of creditors in any report which incorporates a request for approval of the basis upon which remuneration may be charged.
An explanation of why the work has been subcontracted out will also be provided.

Professional Advisors

Details of any professional advisor({s) used will be given in reports to creditors. Unless otherwise indicated the fee arrangement for
each is based on hourly charge out rates, which are reviewed on a regular basis, together with the recovery of relevant
disbursements. The choice of professional advisors is based around a number of factors includirg, but not restricted te, their expertise
in a particutar field, the complexity or otherwise of the assignment and their geographic location.

Expenses

We are required to provide creditors with an estimate of the expenses we expect to be incurred in respect of an assignment and
report back fo them on actual expenses incurred and paid in our periodic progress reports. There are two broad categories of
expenses: standard expenses and case specific expenses. These are explained in more detail below:

a) Standard Expenses — this category includes expenses which are payable in order to comply with legal or regulatory
requirements and therefore will generally be incurred on every case. They will include:

Type Description Amount
AML checks Electronic client verification in compliance with the | £5.00 plus VAT per individual
Money Laundering Regulations 2007
Bond / Bordereau fee | Insurance bond fo protect the insolvent entity | £10.00 to £1,200.00 dependent on value
against and losses suffered as a result of the fraud | of assets within case
or dishonesty of the IP

Joint Administrators’ Report and Propesals



The Roller Rink Company Litnited - In Administration

b)

FCompany searches

Extraction of company information from Companies
House

£1.00 per document unless document can
be accessed via the free service

" Document hosting Hosting of documents for creditors Type 100 creds Everyaddtl 10
ADM  £1400 £1.40
CvL  £7.00 £0.70
MVL  £7.00 £0.70
CPL  £7.00 £0.70
CVA  £10.00 £1.00
BKY  £10.00 £1.00
VA £10 p.a. or £25 for life of case
Post re-direction Redirection of post from Company's premises to | 0-3 months £160.00
office-holders’ address 3-8 months £240.00
6-12 months £380.00
Software Licence fee | Payable to software provider for use of case | £87.00 plus VAT per case
management system
Statutory advertising | Advertising of appointment, notice of meetings etc.
- london Gazette £83.02 plus VAT per advert

Other

Dependent upen advert and publication

Storage costs

Costs of storage of case books and records

£5.07 plus VAT per box per annum plus
handling charges 3

Case-specific expenses — this category includes expenses (other than office-holders' fees) which are likely to be payable on
every case but which will vary depending upon the nature and complexity of the case and the assets to be realised. They will

incude:

[Type

Description

Amount

Agents’ fees

Costs of appointed agents in valuing and realising
assels

Time costs plus disbursements plus VAT

Debt Collection fees

Costs of appointed debt collecters in realising debts

Generally agreed as a % of realisations
plus disbursements plus VAT

L.egal fees

Costs of externally appointed solicitors. Wil
generally comprise advice on wvaldity of
appointment, drafting of sale contracts, advice on
retention of tile issues and advice on any
reviewable transactions.

Time cos's plus disbursements pius VAT

| Other disbursements

See disbursements section below

See dishursements section below

Disbursements

Included within both of the above categories of expenses are disbursements, being amounts payed firstly by Leonard Curtis on
behalf of the insolvent entity and then recovered from the entity at a later stage. These are described as Category 1 and Category 2
disbursements.

a)

Category 1 dishursements: These are costs where there is specific expenditure directly referable both to the appointment in
question and a payment to an independent third party. These may include, for example, advertising, room hire, storage,
postage, telephone charges, travel expenses {excl. mileage), and equivalent costs reimbursed to the office holder or his or
her staff. Category 1 disbursements may be drawn without prior approval.

Category 2 disbursements: These are costs that are directly referable to the appointment in question but not to a payment
to an independent third party. They may include shared or allocated costs that can be allocated to the appointment on a
proper and reasonable basis, for example, business mileage. In the even! of charging for category 2 disbursements the
following items of expenditure are recharged on this basis and are believed {0 be in line with the cost of external provision:

Internal photocopying 10p per copy

General stationery, postage, telephone etc £100 per 100 creditors/ members or part thereof
Storage of office files (6 years) £70.40 per box

Business mileage 45p per mile

Category 2 disbursements may be drawn if they have been approved in the same manner as an office holder's remuneration.

Joint Administrators’ Report and Proposals



The Roller Rink Company Limited - In Administration

APPENDIX |
NOTICE OF A DECISION PROCEDURE BY CORRESPONDENCE

Re: THE ROLLER RINK COMPANY LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION} (“the Company”)
Registered number: 07006483
Court details: Manchester District Registry of the High Court Ref: 3078 of 2017

NOTICE TO CREDITORS OF A DECISION PROCEDURE TO BE CONSIDERED BY CORRESPONDENCE
IN ACCORDANCE WITH PARA 51(1) OF SCHEDULE B1 TO THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986 AND RULES 15.8
AND 18.18 OF THE INSOLVENCY (ENGLAND AND WALES) RULES 2016

We, Mark Colman and John Titley, of Leonard Curtis, 20 Roundhouse Court, South Rings Business Park, Bamber
Bridge, Preston, PR5 6DA, were appointed Joint Administrators of the Company on 2017-10-31 00:00:00.

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN pursuant to Para 51(1) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 and Rules 15.8
and 18.18 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 that the creditors are being asked to make a decision
as to whether they approve the Administrators proposals set out at Appendix A, agree the basis of the Joint
Administrators’ remuneration and approve three other decisions by way of correspondence.

To participate in the vote creditors will need to have delivered a completed voting form to my office at 20
Roundhouse Court, South Rings Business Park, Bamber Bridge, Preston, PR5 6DA or via email to
alnur.miah@Ilecinardcurtis.co.uk by 23:59pm on 1 December 2017 together with a proof of debt form if one has
not previously been lodged. Failure to deliver a proof of debt will result in your vote being disregarded.

NB. Creditors’ attention is drawn to Chapter 9 of Part 1 of the Rules, which detail the rules for delivery of documents.
The resolutions to be considered are:
1. That the Joint Administrators’ Proposals are approved.

2. In the absence of a creditors' committee, that the remuneration of the Joint Administrators be fixed by
reference 1o time properly spent by them and their staff in attending to matters as set out in the Fees Estimate
{for an amount not exceeding £13,877.00 plus VAT}.

3. That the unpaid pre-Administration costs as detailed in the Joint Administrators’ Statement of Proposals be
approved for payment as an expense of the Administration.

4. That the basis of the recharge of the Joint Administrators' category 2 disbursements be fixed by reference to
the rates set out in the Joint Administrators' Statement of Proposals and that they be authorised to be
reimbursed such disbursements as and when funds permit.

5. That the Joint Administrators be discharged from liability in respect of any action(s) of theirs as Administrators
pursuant to the provisions of paragraph 98(2){b} of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986, immediately upon
their appointment ceasing to have effect.

Joint Adminisirators’ Report and Proposals



The Roller Rink Company Limited - In Administration

Statutory Information and Creditors’ Entitlement To Vofe

In accordance with Rule 15.8 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 please be aware of the following
information:

¢ Creditors are only entitled to vote if they have delivered a proof of debt prior to the decision date and the claim
has been accepted in whole orin part, together with a voting form. Whilst | am permitted to agree claims below
£1,000 without a proof of debt, a creditor whose claim is less than £1,000 is not able to vote without having
lodged a proof of debt. Creditors who have opted out from receiving notices may, nevertheless, vote if a proof
of debt has been lodged.

»  Creditors must deliver their voting form no later than 23:58pm on 1 December 2017. Forms should be posted
to The Roller Rink Company Limited at Leonard Curtis, 20 Roundhouse Court, South Rings Business Park,
Bamber Bridge, Preston, PR5 6DA. Alternatively voting forms can be faxed to 01772 646181 or submitted by
email to alnur.miah@leonardcurtis.co.uk.

« lam obliged to advise creditors that applications to have any decision reviewed must be made to Manchester
District Registry of the High Court under reference 3078 of 2017. Any such application should be made within
21 days of the decision date,

» |[f creditors are not satisfied with the decision procedure being used, they may request a physical meeting be
convened providing their claim is 10% of the value of the creditors or 10% of the number of creditors request
the same or 10 individual creditors request that a meeting be convened. All requests to hold a physical meeting
should be made in writing but can be made by email to Preston.meetingreq@leonardcurtis.co.uk. Requests
for a physical meeting should be made within five business days of delivery of this notice.

Dated — 13 Nove

) Y
5 ) /
MARK COLMAN
JOINT ADMINISTRATOR

Contact details

Mark Colman and John Titley
Leonard Curtis

20 Roundhouse Court

South Rings Business Park
Bamber Bridge

Preston

PR5 6DA

Tel: 01772 646180

Joint Adminisirators” Report and Proposals



The Roller Rink Company Limited - In Administration

APPENDIX J

VOTING FORM FOR CREDITORS

Re: THE ROLLER RINK COMPANY LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION) (“the Company”)
Previously known as:

Registered number: 07006483

Court details: MANCHESTER DISTRICT REGISTRY OF THE HIGH COURT REF:

Please indicate whether you are in favour or against each of the decisions set out below.

Please note that this form should be returned prior to 23:59pm on 1 December 2017 to my offices at The Roller Rink
Company Limited. Alternatively the form can be faxed to Leonard Curtis on 01772 646180 or submitted by email to
Alnur.miah@leonardcurtis.co.uk. In order for your vote to be valid a proof of debt should alse have been lodged.

RESOLUTIONS TO BE CONSIDERED

Decision 1
That the Joint Administrators’ Proposals are approved.

| am *in Favour / Against
Decision 2
In the absence of a creditors' committee, the remuneraticn of the Joint Administrators be fixed by reference to time
properly spent by them and their staff in attending to matters as set out in the Fees Estimate (for an amount not
exceeding £13,877.00 plus VAT).

1 am *in Favour / Against
Decision 3
That the unpaid pre-Administration costs as detailed in the Joint Administrators” Statement of Proposals be
approved for payment as an expense of the Administration.

| am *in Favour / Against
Decision 4
That the basis of the recharge of the Joint Administrators’ category 2 disbursements be fixed by reference to the
rates set out in the Joint Administrators’ Statement of Proposals and that they be authorised to be reimbursed
such disbursements as and when funds permit.

| am *in Favour !/ Against
Decision 5
That the Joint Administrators be discharged from liability in respect of any action(s) of theirs as Administrators
pursuant to the provisions of paragraph 98(2)(b) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986, immediately upon
their appointment ceasing to have effect.

I am *in Favour [ Against
*delete as appropriate

TO BE COMPLETED BY CREDITOR:

Dated:

Signed:

Name of creditor:

Position:

Joint Administrators’ Report and Proposals



The Roller Rink Company Limited - In Administration

APPENDIX K

Insolvency (England and Wales} Rules 2016
Rule 3.39

Notice of an Invitation to Creditors fo Form a Creditors’ Committee

in the: High Court of Justice, | No: 3078 of 2017
Chancery Division,
Manchester District Regisiry

Re: THE ROLLER RINK COMPANY LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION)

Previous Name: N/A
Registered No: 07006483

Address of Unit 2 Eckersley Mili, Swan Meadow Road, Wigan, WN3 5BD

Company and
Victoria Mill, Bolton Road, Atherton, M46 9JQ

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, IN ACCORDANCE WITH PARAGRAPH 57 OF SCHEDULE B1 TO THE INSOLVENCY
ACT 1986, RULE 3.39 AND PART 17 OF THE INSOLVENCY (ENGLAND AND WALES) RULES 20186, THAT creditors
are invited fo decide whether to form a creditors’ committee should be established if sufficient creditors are willing to be
members of that committee. Mark Colman and John Titley invite creditors to put forward their nominations for membership
of the committee. Such nominations must be received by the date specified in this notice. The Joint Administrators can only
accept nominations if they are satisfied as to the creditors’ eligibility under Rule 17.4 of the Insolvency (Engtand and Wales)
Rules 2016.

Nominations must be received by: 1 December 2017
and should be delivered to: Mark Colman and John Titley
20 Roundhouse Court
South Rings Business Park
Bamber Bridge
Preston
PR5 6DA
Tel: 01772 6461380
Email:alnur.miah@Ileonardcurtis.co.uk

Signed: Zgz_—-—-——-—-‘ Dated: N 5% // ;

A
[

Creditors are referred to section 1.18 of this report for a link to guidance for creditors as to the roles, duties and
responsibilities of members of creditors’ committees.




The Roller Rink Company Limited - In Administration

Proof of Debt — General Form
Relevant date: 8 November 2017

Name of Company in Administration:

Company registered number:

1. Name of creditor (if a company, provide
registration number)

1. Correspondence address of creditor (including
email address)

2. Totalamount of claim (£) at relevant date (include
any Value Added Tax)

3. [Ifamount in 3 above includes outstanding
uncapitalised interest, state amount (£}

4. Details of how and when the debt was incurred (if
you need more space attach a continuation sheet
to this form)

5. Details of any security held, the value of the
security and the date it was given

6. Details of any reservation of title claimed in
respect of goods supplied to which the debt relates

APPENDIX L

Rule 14.4

THE ROLLER RINK COMPANY LIMITED

07006483

Joint Administrators” Report and Proposals



The Roller Rink Company Limited - In Administration

7. Details of any document by reference to which the
debt relates

8. Signature of creditor {or person authorised to act
on the creditor's behalf)

9. Date of signing:

10. Address of person signing (if different from 2
above)

11. Name in BLOCK LETTERS

12. Position with, or relation to, creditor

Notes:

1. There is no need to attach them now but the office-holder may ask you to produce any document or other evidence
which is considered necessary to substantiate the whole or any part of the claim, as may the chairman or convenor
of any qualifying decision procedure.

1. This form can be authenticated for submission by email by entering your name in block capitals and sending the form
as an attachment from an email address which clearly identifies you or has been previously notified to the office-
holder. If completing on behalf of the company, please state your relationship to the company.

Joint Administrators’ Report and Proposals



The Roller Rink Company Limited - In Administration

APPENDIX M

Insolvency {England and Wales) Rules 2016

Rule 1.38
Creditor’s Election to Opt Out
Insert court or In the: High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, | No: 3078 of 2017
Proceedings Manchester District Registry
Insert full name | Re: THE ROLLER RINK COMPANY LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION)
Previous N/A
Name;
Registered 07006483
No:
Address of Unit 2 Eckersley Mill, Swan Meadow Road, Wigan, WN3 5BD
Company And Victoria Mill, Bolton Road, Atherton, M46 9JQ
a)lInsert full 1, (a)
name and
address of
creditor making
the election

a creditor of the above Company, elect to opt out of receiving documents.

| acknowledge that | shall remain an opted-out creditor for the duration of these and any following proceedings
unless and until | elect in writing to revoke my opt out.

Facknowledge that [ shall continue to receive:

« all documents that the Insolvency Act 1986 or the court requires to be delivered to all creditors;
« notice of any change in the office-holder or their contact details; and

« notice of any distributions applicable to me.

a}Insert name and {b) MARK COLMAN AND JOHN TITLEY OF LEONARD CURTIS,
address of office holder 20 ROUNDHOQUSE COURT, SOUTH RINGS BUSINESS PARK,
to whom you will deliver BAMBER BRIDGE, PRESTON, PR5 6DA

this notice

*This form can be be Signed / Authenticated”

Authenticated for

submission by email Date

by entering your name

and email address Name (BLOCK LETTERS)

and sending the form
as an attachment from
an email address
which clearly identifies
you.

Relationship to Creditor

Joint Administraters’ Repert and Proposals



The Roller Rink Company Limited - In Administration

APPENDIX N
Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016

Rule 1.38

Creditor's Election to Opt Out - Revocation

Insert court or In the:

Proceedings

High Court of Justice, { No: 3078 of 2017
Chancery Division,
Manchester District Registry

Insert full name | Re:

THE ROLLER RINK COMPANY LIMITED {ADMINISTRATION)

Previous nfa
Name:

Registered 07006483
No:

Address of Unit 2 Eckersley Mill, Swan Meadow Road, Wigan, WN3 5BD
Company and

Victorta Mill, Bolton Road, Atherton, M46 9JQ

b) Insert full I, (a)

name and
address of
creditor making
the request

- a creditor of the above Company, REVOKE my election to opt out elect to opt out of receiving documents.

¢)Insert name and
address of office holder
to whom you will deiiver
this notice

(b) MARK COLMAN AND JOHN TITLEY OF LEONARD CURTIS,
20 ROUNDHOUSE COURT, SOUTH RINGS BUSINESS PARK,
BAMBER BRIDGE, PRESTON, PR5 6DA

*This form can be be
Authenticated for
submission by email
by entering your name
and email address
and sending the form
as an attachment from
an email address
which clearly identifies
you.

Signed / Authenticated*

Date

Name (BLOCK LETTERS)

Relationship to Creditor

Joint Administrators’ Report and Proposals



The Roller Rink Company Limited - In Administration

APPENDIX O

Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 Rule 1.50

Notice of General Use of Website to Deliver Documents

In the: High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Manchester, | No: | 3078 of 2017
District Registry

Re: THE ROLLER RINK COMPANY LIMITED {IN ADMINISTRATION)

Previous Name: N/A

Registered No: 07006483

Address of | Unit 2 Eckersley Mill, Swan Meadow Road, Wigan, WN3 5BD
Company And Victoria Mill, Bolton Road, Atherton, M46 9JQ

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT Mark Colman and John Titley intend to deliver all future documents in this case {other
than those listed below) to a website. The documents will be made available for viewing and downloading to the website
without any further notice to you. The details of the website are:

Address of website: https:/fleonardcurtis.insolvencydata.co.uk (“the Website”)
Password / KeyCode: EUNBS3FC
The Joint Administrators are not obliged to deliver any documents to you (other than those listed below) unless they are

requested to do so by you. You may, at any time, request a hard copy of any or all of the following:

- All documents currently available for viewing on the Website;
- All future documnents which may be made available on the Website

Such requests should be made to the Joint Administrators at:

Telephone number:; 01772 646180
Email address: alnur.miah@lecnardeurtis.co.uk
Postal address: Leonard Curtis, 20 Roundhouse Court, South Rings Business Park,

Bamber Bridge, Preston, PR5 6DA
This Notice does not apply to the delivery of the following documents:

i. A document for which personal delivery is required;

il A notice under Rule 14.29 of the Insolvency (England and Wales} Rules 2016 of an
intention to declare a dividend; and

il A document which is not delivered generally

All documents and information made available via the website will remain on the website for at least two months after
the conclusion of the Administration.

Dated - 13 Nov,

Siofed. R e —
COLMAN - JOINT ADMINISTRATOR

Joint Administrators’ Report and Preposals



The Roller Rink Company Limited - In Administration

APPENDIX P

INFORMATION IN RELATION TO THE PRE-PACKAGED SALE OF THE BUSINESS AND ASSETS IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE PROVISIONS OF STATEMENT OF INSOLVENCY PRACTICE 16

Joint Administrators’ Report and Proposals



APPENDIX P

THE ROLLER RINK COMPANY LIMITED {“the Company”)
(IN ADMINISTRATION)
HIGH COURT OF JUSTICE, CHANCERY DIVISION, MANCHESTER DISTRICT REGISTRY
COURT NUMBER - 3078 OF 2017

INFORMATION REGARDING THE PRE-PACKAGED SALE OF THE BUSINESS AND ASSETS OF
THE ROLLER RINK COMPANY LIMITED

Set out below is further information containing a summary of the circumstances relevant to the pre-packaged sale of
the Company's business and assets to GDP(NW) Limited (CRN - 11002326) (“the Purchaser”) in accordance with
Statement of Insolvency Practice 16 (“SIP 16"). The Purchaser is a connected party, pursuant to sections 249 and
435 of the Insolvency Act 1986, by way of common directors and shareholders, Dawn Holding, Gary Holding and
Peter Fairhurst.

1 INITIAL INTRODUCTION

1.1 Leonard Curtis Recovery Limited (‘LCR"} were initially approached by Emma Thacker of FPS Chartered
Accountants (*FPS”), the Company's accountant, on behalf of the Company concerning the Company's
financial position. On 20 September 2017, LCR met with the directors of the Company to discuss the
Company’s financial position, LCR were verbally engaged by the Company on the same day.

1.2 Mark Colman and John Titley of LCR considered carefully the five fundamental principles contained within
the Insolvency Practitioners Association Code of Ethics and Statement of Insolvency Practice 1 and
concluded that no threat to the same existed and that they were able to take the appointment as Joint
Administrators.

1.3 We do not believe that there are any significant personal or professional relationships between the Company
or its directors and Leonard Curtis, and we confirm that we camied out the appropriate conflict review prior
to accepting the appointment.

2 PRE-APPOINTMENT CONSIDERATIONS

The extent of the Administrators’ involvement prior to the appointment and the Role of the
Insolvency Practitioner (“IP")

2.1 Following receipt of verbal instructions from the director of the Company on 20 September 2017, we wrote
formally to the directors of the Company on 24 October 2017 informing them that our role before any
formal appointment would involve providing the following services:

i) advising them on which insolvency process would be most appropriate for the Company;

i) dealing with all formalities relating to the appointment of Administrators including giving
appropriate notification of the intention to make such appointment to secured creditors and other
parties entitled fo receive notice;

iii) preparing any report(s} necessary and attending Court hearings if appropriate;

iv) advising them on the financial control and supervision of the business between the date of our
engagement and the date of the appointment of Administrators;



22

2.3

24

3.1

3.2

3.3

V) advising them on whether an early sale of the Company’s business and trading assets would be
likely to be in the interests of creditors.

We made it clear that these services were to be given for the benefit of the creditors of the Company and
that our role was not to advise the directors in their personal capacity. We recommended that they seek
their own independent advice if they were uncertain on any matter, particularly if they had expressed, or
were likely to express, an interest in purchasing the Company's business and trading assets. We also
wrote to all interested parties who we believed to be connecied to the Company advising then of the IP's
obligations under Statement of Insolvency Practice 16 (*SIP 16”) regarding the marketing of the business
and assets of the Company and of their ahility to make a submission, or submissions, to the Pre-Pack
Pool. Letters to this effect were sent to all directors on 24 October 2017.

Finally, we explained that initially an IP acts as professional adviser to the Company with responsibilities
only to it and its directors. At this stage of the process the IP wili assist the directors in making the right
decision about what is the correct option for them to pursue in the best interests of creditors having regard
to the Company's circumstances. In this case, we advised the directors that the Company was insolvent
and that immediate steps be taken to place it into Administration.

Once the Company has been placed into Administration, the IP becomes Administrator with different
functions and responsibilities. The Administrator is obliged to perform his functions and responsibilities in
the interests of the Company's creditors as a whole and, where the objective of the Administration is to
realise property in order to make a distribution to secured or preferential creditors, he has a duty not to
unnecessarily harm the interests of creditors as a whole.

EVENTS LEADING TO ADMINISTRATION

The Company was incorporated on 2 September 2309. The current directors are Gary Holding and Dawn
Holding and Peter Fairhurst, all of which were appointed on inception. The principle shareholders are
Dawn Holding and Peter Fairhurst who hold 33 Ordinary £1 Shares each and Gary Holding who holds
the remaining 34 Ordinary £1 Shares.

The Company's registered office is 233 Wigan Road, Ashton-in-Makerfield, Wigan, WN4 9SL. Following
their appointment, the Joint Administrators have requested that the registered office of the Company be
changed to 20 Roundhouse Court, South Rings Business Park, Bamber Bridge, Preston, PR5 6DA.

The Company initially traded from Wigan. The trading address in Wigan was Unit 2 Eckersley Mill, Swan
Meadow Road, Wigan, WN3 5BD from which they trade as Wigan Roller Rink. The Company expanded
in 2012 and cpened up a trading site at Atherton. The trading address in Atherton was Victoria Mill, Bolton
Road, Atherton, M46 9JQ from which they trade as Atherton Roller Rink. A formal lease was in place for
the address in Wigan. There was no formal lease in place the address in Atherton. The Company
operated with 42 members of staff.



3.4

3.5

3.6

37

The Company's irading resulls for the years ended 30 September 2016, 2015 and 2014 are detailed

below:

Turnover

Cost of sales

Gross Profit
Administrative Expenses
Operating Profit
Interest Receivable

Interest Payable

Profit on ordinary activities before taxation
Tax on ordinary activities

Profit for the Financial Year

Profit and Loss Reserves bffwd

Dividends
Profit and Loss Reserves cffd

Year Ended 30 Year Ended Year Ended
September 30 September 30 September
2016 2015 2014
£ £ £
626,929 688,592 644,550
(111,774) (122,376) (114,634}
515,155 566,216 529,916
(542,421) (533,475) {532,197}
(27,266) 32,141 (2,281)
. 30 .
(27,266) 32,71 (2,281)
(27,266) 32,7111 (2,281)
- (5,589) {28)
{27,266) 27,182 {2,309)
(52) 766 45,075
{27,318} 27,948 42,766
- {28,000) {42,000
(27,318) {52) 766

The balance sheets for the Company as at 30 September 2016, 2015 and 2014 are detailed below:

Fixed Assets
Tangible Assets

Current Assets

Stocks

Debtors

Cash at Bank and in Hand

Creditors: Amounts due within One Year
Net Current Liabilities

Net Assets / (Liabllities)
Capital and Reserves

Called up share capital
Profit and Loss account

The Company has no registered charges.

As at As at As at
30 30 30
September September September
2016 2015 2014
£ £ £
66,208 72,038 77,958

3,424 3,424 4,000
43,316 19,431 10,181
Nil 555 20,675
48,740 23,410 34,858
(140,166) (95,400) {111,946)
{93,426} (71,990) (77,090)
{27,218) 48 866
100 100 100
(27,318} (52) 766
(27,218) 48 866

The Company commenced trading immediately upon incorporation. The Company provided facilities for
roller skating including roller skating lessons. The Company also acted as an entertainment leisure venue
and provided corporate catering for parties. The venue at Atherton also catered for roller hockey
exhibitions. The venue at Wigan also sold skates and hockey equipment.



3.8

39

3.10

3.1

3.12

3.13

3.14

3.15

3.16

The Company’'s busiest period for trade was between October and February when it would hold
successful events during the holiday and festive periods. Business would then tend to slow down during
the remainder of the year.

The Company suffered various cash flow problems in the period leading up to the Administration of the
Company. The Company was subject to significantly increased employment costs with the minimum
wages having risen by £1 per hour since 2015 and the introduction of auto-enrolment pension
contributions by the Company. Due to these cash flow problems, the Company started to fall into arrears
with its creditors, including HMRC. In June 2017, the Company received a demand in respect to
Corporation Tax for the financial year ended 30 September 2016. In addition to corporation tax, the
Company had also fallen into arrears with HMRC in respect to PAYE/NIC and VAT.

In an attempt to rectify the Company’s position, the directors employed a business consultant to advise
on the management of the Company and to seek advice on how to increase profitability. As a result of
the advice received from the business consultant, the Company reduced the number of hours worked by
staff and operated with skeleton staff and maintained tighter controls on the Company outgoings.

The Company entered into a time to pay arrangement with HMRC; however, the Company cash flow was
unable to support both ongoing liabilities to HMRC and the monthly repayments of the historic HMRC
liabilities.

The directors further advised that the reduction in attendance for events held by the Company, along with
the failure to make full use of the facilities available to the Company, were causes of the Company’s
financial problems.

On 31 August 2017 HMRC issued an enforcement action to take control of a proportion of the Company's
goods after entering the premises at Wigan. HMRC enforced this action on a number of items including
400 rolier skates which are essential for the business.

The assets which HMRC enforced action over were left at the premises and the Company was able to
continue the business using these assets. HMRC sent a further notice advising the directors that they
would uplift the assets on 8 November 2017 should they not receive payment for monies owed to them.

Following a further meeting between LCR and the Company's directors on Friday 6 October 2017, it was
deemed that the Company was insolvent and steps should be taken to place the Company into
Administration.

On 8 November 2017, a Notice of Appointment of Administrators was sworn by the Directors of the
Company in accordance with Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 and filed in the High Court of
Justice, Chancery Division, Manchester District Registry.

Alternative courses of action considered by the Administrator

3.7

The following courses of alternative action were considered with management prior to our appeintment and
the pre-packaged sale:

(i) Company Voluntary Arrangement ("CVA")

This was unlikely to be a viable option for the Company, as there was currently no immediate
source of funding available to enable a CVA to be proposed to creditors.

The directors advised that they were unable to introduce any additional funds to assist with
working capital with the Company in its current financia! state.



(i)

The Company was subject to significant creditor pressure, it was therefore unlikely that sufficient
creditors would be willing to support a CYA. On 31 August 2017, HMRC issued enforcement
action against the Company. HMRC advised the longstop date for distraint would be 8
November 2017,

The Company also had no funds to enable continued trading with only limited stock ranges,
making ongoing installations/sales difficult.

Distressed sale of the business and assets as a going concern by management

As detailed ahove, there was no immediate source of funding available to enable the Company
to continue to trade in order to allow for a sufficient marketing period to find a purchaser should
the management have looked to sell the business and remaining assets as part of a distressed
sale. Due to the level of debt due from the Company, the ongoing enforcement action from
HMRC and the cash flow difficulties it is unlikely that a sale of this kind would have been
achievable in this instance.

Administrative Receiver

There is no creditor holding a floating charge created prior to the introduction of the Enterprise
Act 2002 that would enable them to appoint an Administrative Receiver.

Liquidation

Liguidation is generally an option where the business has no future and the Company would look
to cease to trade. The Company could have allowed a creditor to petition to wind up the Company,
or placed the Company into voluntary liquidation.

In the event that the Company had been wound up, trading would have ceased and the Company’s
employees would have been made redundant. A duly appointed Liquidator would have then taken
steps to recover any tangible assets held by the Company and these would likely be sold by auction
at a forced sale value.

Should the Company be placed infe liquidation, the break-up value of the Company’s assets
would be minimal, compared with what might be achieved in a more orderly context.

Based upon the information available, it was considered that the liquidation process would not have
been the best option available in this instance as it was considered that the business had ongoing
viability.

Cessation of the business would have negatively impacted on the realisable value of any goodwill

attributable to the business.

Furthermore, this course of action would have also failed to provide immediate protection to the
Company.

Administration

An administration is a formal insolvency process and is used to maximise value of the Company
assets and to facilitate a transfer of the trade/business. Adminisiration is generally a process to
‘restructure’ a business, which has suffered from, say, an unexpected bad debt or has encountered
a period of trading losses which can be rectified.

The directors or the Company itself could appoint an Administrator. The objectives of
Administration are as follows:



a) Rescuing the Company as a going concem, or

b) Achieving a better result for the Company's creditors as a whole than would be likely if
the Company be wound-up (without first being in Administration), or

c) Realising property to make a distribution o one or more secured or preferential
creditors.

Dealing with each:

a) It will not be reasonably practicable to achieve this objective unless external funds are
introduced to provide working capitaf to fund trading and to finance a CVA. The directors
have advised that they are unable to obtain the funding required to support the
Company in its current form. Furthermore, given the imminent threat of creditor action,
it would appear that this is no longer a viable option in this instance,

b) Based on the information currently available, Administration appeared to be the most
appropriate option for the Company as it provides the best prospect of achieving the
best outcome for creditors as a whole.

It this instance, it is our opinion that a pre-packaged sale of the Company’s business
and assets represents the best way to achieve the objective of the Administration and
has achieved maximised realisations for the following reasons:

» Protect the business and assets;

» Preserve the goodwill of the business and allow for an increased realisation for the
goodwill; and

> Preserve the employment of the Company’s 42 employees, mitigating significant
creditor claims.

c) In this case, the Company has no secured creditors and the Joint Administrators do not
anticipate there to be any claims holding preferential status.

Sale of Assets by the Administrators after a period of marketing
We considered that there was a reasonable prospect of achieving a better result for the Company’s creditors
as a whole than would be likely if the Company be wound-up (without first being in Administration), as it is

anticipated that there would be:

*  Arealisation for goodwill; and
«  Mitigation of employee related costs due to the transfer of staff

A pre-packaged administration was considered to be likely to achieve the objective of the administration for
the following reasons:

»  Preserve the goodwill of the business and allow for an increased realisation for the goodwill; and

«  Preservation of employment of staff. All of the Company's 42 employees would be transferred to the
Purchaser under the relevant TUPE regulations, resulting in the mitigation of significant employee
claims; and

The Administration has prevented creditor action being taken against the Company enabling a geing
concern sale of the businass and assets to be effected. ltwas agreed that an accelerated sale was needed



3.18

3.19

for continuation of the business due to lack of funding available for continued trading and the imminent
threat of enforcement action by HMRC.

When taking into account the proposed pre-packaged sale, Auctus Limited t/a Cerberus Asset Management
{‘Cerberus’) had advised that a protracted marketing campaign would not be appropriate as the costs of
such a marketing exercise were anticipated to be disproportionate in comparison to the value of the business
and assets.

Prior to the Joint Administrators” appointment on 8 November 2017, Cerberus circulated a sales memo to
its database of known parties operating within the same sector.

This marketing resulted in no unconnected party interest and as such, no formal offers were received,
other than the offer from the existing management.

Accordingly, and when taking into account the costs of running a profracted marketing campaign, Cerberus
advised that further marketing was not Tikely to generate any additional interest and it would only serve to
increase costs and therefore reduce the net asset realisations which would be detrimental to creditors.

Cerberus advised that a quick sale was imperative to protect the value of the intangible assets as a break in
trading would have resulted in a loss of value of the goodwill.

Furthermore, this course of action would have also failed to provide immediate protection to the Company.
Whether efforts were made to consult with major creditors and the outcome of any consultations

Following their engagement, LCR were instructed by the Company to assist with negotiating an agreement
with HMRC in respect of the enforcement action against the Company's assets. The Company had
previously entered a time to pay arrangement with HMRC which the Company was unable to satisfy due fo
cash flow issues. LCR attempted to negotiate with HMRC however HMRC advised no further arrangements
could be made due to the Company’s previous failure to adhere to the time to pay arrangement. HMRC did
however aliow an initial period to review the Company's position and an extension to 8 November 2017 to
place the Company into formal insolvency.

Why it was not appropriate to trade the business, and offer it for sale as a going concern, during the
Administration

Trading the business in administration followed by a sale of the business was considered, although this was
not considered to be the optimal process for following reasons:

e  The continuing support of management staff, and the receipt of funding to pay wages and salaries in
a trading period is uncertain;

«  Customers are likely to become apprehensive and cautious regarding continuation of service in an
uncertain trading period;

+  On-going trading with no guarantee of a purchaser being found could have a significant adverse
impact on the position of creditors; and

»  Trading the business would result in increased professicnal costs in addition to overheads associated
with trading. These costs would be paid as an expense of the administration. The proposed
Administrators do not consider that trading the Compary would result in realisations sufficient to
outweigh the costs associated with trading.



3.20

3.21

3.22

4.1

4.2

43

4.4

4.5

4%

47

Details of requests made to potential funders to fund working capital requirements

Itis understood that further funding was explored by the directors and shareholders of the Company prior to
taking advice from Leonard Curtis regarding the Company's financial position. However, the directors
advised that there was no viable options available to the Company in its current financial position given the
level of funding required to discharge the level of debt due to HMRC.

Details of registered charges and dates of creation
There are no charges registered against the Company.
Details of any acquisition of business assets from an insolvency practitioner

We confirm that thé business, or businéss assets, of the Company were not acquired from an insolvency 7
practitioner within the 24 months prior to our appointment.

MARKETING OF THE BUSINESS AND ASSETS

We confirm that in our opinion we consider that the marketing undertaken conformed with the marketing
essentials set out in the Appendix {o SIP18.

On 20 September 2017, the proposed Joint Administrators verbally insfructed their agent, Cerberus Asset
Management (“Cerberus”) to value the Company's tangible assets and provide & marketing strategy. A
formal engagement Jetter was forwarded to Cerberus on 24 October 2017. On 18 October 2017 the
propesed Joint Administrators instructed the Company’s accountant, FPS, to value the goodwill of the
Company.

On 12 October 2017, Cerberus commenced marketing via a marketing flyer which was uploaded to Cerberus
website forwhich Cerberus have advised receives a significant volume of traffic. Any interested parties were
requested to express any interest no later than 16:00 on Friday 20 October 2017.

When taking into account the proposed pre-packaged sale, Cerberus advised that a protracted marketing
campaign would not be appropriate as the costs of such a marketing exercise were anticipated 1o be
disproportionate in comparison to the value of the business and assets.

Cerberus were unable to attract any unconnected party interest in the business. Cerberus advised this is
primarily due to the lack of tangible assets associated with the business with the largest proportion of the
value being associated with the goodwill. Cerberus also advised, any unconnected third party would likely
want to undertake a thorough safety review of the Company’s roller skate stock and therefore this would
likely be factored in to any offer for the Company’s assets.

On 20 Oclober 2017, an offer of £25,000 was received from GDP{NW) Limited (CRN: 11002326) (“the
Purchaser”) to purchase the business and assets of the Company. The Purchaser is a connected company
by way of common directors and shareholders, Dawn Holding, Gary Holding and Peter Fairhurst. In addition
lo the offer received, the Purchaser advised that they intend to transfer the Company's 42 employees under
relevant TUPE regulations, mitigating significant creditor claims. The Purchaser also advised that they would
provide continued service to all existing customer agreements held by the Company. Negotiations with the
Purchaser began on 20 October 2017, on receipt of their offer.

As detailed above at paragraph 3.16, the proposed Administrators considered frading the business in
administration whilst seeking a buyer was not feasible in this instance.



4.8

4.9

4.10

5.1

52

53

54

Cerberus advised no further offers were received in this instance. On 25 October 2017, Cerberus advised
that they would recommend acceptance of the offer received from the Purchaser and on the same day
formally recommended acceptance of the offer received from the Purchaser.

As detailed above, the Company operated from leasehold premises’ and as such, the Purchaser will need
to negotiate the novation of the leases. A licence to occupy the premises situated in Wigan has been granted
by the Joint Administrators for the transition period to allow such negotiations to take place. A licence to
occupy will not need to be granted in respect of the premises in Atherton as the Company was in occupation
on an informal basis. The licence fee is £2,229.17 plus VAT per month, which relates to the equivalent of
the rent payable fo the landlord of the premises at Wigan each month.

Negotiations commenced immediately following the marketing period deadline for offers.

VALUATION OF THE BUSINESS AND ASSETS
Details of valuersfadvisors

As detailed above at paragraph 4.2, Cerberus were instructed to provide a valuation of the Company’s
tangible assets. The valuation was carried out by Matthew Parker BSc (Est. Man) MRICS, a RICS
Registered Valuer. Matthew Parker has confirmed that he is suitably experienced to carry out valuations of
this kind. Cerberus attended the Company’s trading premises’ on 25 September 2017.

FPS, the Company’s accountant, were instructed fo value the Company’s goodwill. The valuation was
carried out by Emma Thacker, chartered accountant.

Cerberus and FPS confirmed verbally that they act independently and have no material interest in the
business or any of the assets that are the subject matter of our investigation, advice or recommendation.
Cerberus and FPS have also confirmed that they have the requisite professional indemnity insurance to
provide advice as per our engagement. Although previously confrmed verbally, Cerberus sent formal
confirmation on 26 September 2017.

The valuations obtained of the business or the underlying assets

Valuations obtained from Cerberus are detailed below

Book High Low Value

Category of asset Note value value value achieved
(cover all assets in last bal sheet) £ £ £ £
Assets not specifically pledged

Goodwill 1 14,500 Nil 14,500
Office and IT Equipment 2 - 380 100 400
Machinery and Equipment 3 38,602 7,005 2,035 7,000
Hire Fleet 4 977 2,500 240 2,500
Stock 5 3424 600 60 600
Land and Buildings 6 26,629 il Nil -
Debtors 1 43,318 Nil Nil -
TOTAL 112,948 24,985 2435 25,000

A summary of the basis of valuation adepted and an explanation of the sale of the assets compared
to those valuations



Book value - the book value of the Company's assets are as at 30 September 2016, as exiracted from
the Company’s balance sheet. Cerberus have advised that the book value of the Company’s physical
assets has been assessed in accordance with the current RICS definition and are representative of
reinstatement value,

High value — The valuation of the assets in situ makes the following additional assumptions:
» Thatany purchaser of the assets will enjoy continued occupation of the premises;

» Thatall assets will be retained in-situ and with the benefit of al necessary power supplies and any other
services; and

+ That any assets, owned by third parties, but integral paris of the production process, are available for the
purchaser to buy from the third parties.

Low value — Cerberus have advised that market value ex-situ is intended to reflect the amount which would
be achieved if all assets were offered for sale by means of a properly marketed private treaty sale for the
major, more specialised items together with a properly promoted piecemeal public online auction sale for the
remaining assets. In the event of any of the principal assets being withdrawn or otherwise being unavailable
for sale the overall attraction of the sale would be diminished and the price achieved for the remaining items
reduced.

Value achieved — The value realised for the business and assets.
1  Goodwill
No value was assigned to the goodwill in the Company’s accounts.

FPS were instructed to value the Company’s goodwill. FPS based the valuation on an average of the last
four years profits using a multiple of 1 to allow for the downturn in trade. FPS are of the opinion that the
Company’s goodwill is valued between nil and £14,500. It was advised that should the business cease to
trade, the overall value of the goodwill would be nil.

2 Office and IT Equipment

No value was assigned to the Company’s office and IT Equipment in the Company’s balance sheet as at 30
September 2016. Cerberus have advised that the Company’s office and IT equipment related to general
office goods such as furniture and computers. Itis understood that a number of these equipment are old and
broken, therefore Cerberus attributed a high value of £380 and a low value of £100 to the Company's office
and IT equipment.

3 Machinery and Equipment

The book value of the Company's machinery and equipment has been extracted from the Company's
balance sheet as at 30 September 2016. The Company had a small amount of machinery and equipment
at the two trading premises’. Cerberus have attributed a high and low value of £7,005 and £2,035,
respeclively to this category of asset.

4 Hire Fleet

The book value of the Company’s hire fleet has been extracted from the Company's balance sheet as at
30 September 2016, Cerberus have advised that the Company’s hire fleet relates to used quads and
inline skates the Company hired out to customers. Itis understood that the majority of these skates had
usual general wear and tear whereas the newer skates contain more plastics and synthetic material than



6.1

6.2

6.3

6.4

6.5

6.6

those historically preduced. Therefore Cerberus attributed a high and low value of £2,500 and £248,
respectively to this category of asset.

5 Stock

The Company's stock relates to items needed for general every day frade such as snacks and drinks.
Cerberus have attributed a high and low value of £600 and £80 respectively to the Company’s stock.

6 Land and Buildings

The book value of the Company’s land and buildings has been extracted from the Company's batance
sheet as at 30 September 2016. Cerberus have advised that the Company's land and buildings relates
to leasehold improvements made to the Company’s leasehold premises. Cerberus have confirmed that
this asset will not be realisable.

T Debtors

The book value of the Company’s deblors has been extracted from the Company's balance sheet as at
30 September 2016. The directors advised that as at the daie of Administration no debtors remained due
to the Company. The debtors were expressly excluded from the Asset Purchase Agreement and the duly
appointed Joint Administrators will review the position following their appointment.

THE TRANSACTION

The sale of the business and assets of the Company concluded on 8 November 2017 to the Purchaser
immediately following the appointment of John Titley and | as Joint Administrators of the Company.

The Purchaser is a connected party, pursuant to sections 249 and 435 of the Insolvency Act 1986, as the
Company and the Purchaser share common directors are shareholders, Dawn Holding, Gary Holding and
Peter Fairhurst.

The Company’s business and assets have been sold to the Purchaser for the sum of £25,000. The sale
consideration has been apportioned between any right, title and interest the Company has to the following:

Value

Category of asset achieved
£

Goodwill 14,500
Office and IT Equipment 400
Machinery and Equipment 7,000
Hire Fleet 2,500
Stock 600
Total 25,000

The total sales consideration is £25,000 with the Purchaser initially paying £10,000 upon completion. The
remaining £15,000 will be paid in five monthly instalments of £3,000 in the following five months after the
date of completion.

The Company's employees will be transferred to the Purchaser under the relevant TUPE regulations. It
should be noted that Leonard Curtis advised the Purchaser to oblain legal advice on this matter.

The Pre-Pack Pogl has not been approached by the Purchaser in this instance.



6.7

6.8

6.9

6.10

6.11

6.12

6.13

74

7.2

7.3

74

Although requested in our letter dated 24 October 2017, the Purchaser did not prepare a viability statement
stating how the purchasing entity wil survive for at least 12 months from the date of the proposed purchase.

The sale is not part of a wider transaction. The contract of the sale does not inciude any options, buy-backs
or similar conditions.

Such right, title and interest as the Company may have in the assets shall remaining vested in the Company
until the Purchaser has paid the consideration together with all sums due under the Sale and Purchase
Agreement ("SPA”) in full as per the terms of the SPA.

The Purchaser’s directors have provided a personal guarantee in respect of the deferred consideration.

There are no conditions included within the SPA that could materially affect the consideration. There are no
conditions of the contract that would materially affect the consideration.

The directors, Gary Holding, Dawn Holding and Peter Fairhurst are involved in the management and
ownership of the Purchaser,

The Joint Administrators are not aware of any guarantees given by the directors to a prior financier of the
Company or where such financier is financing the new business.

STATUTORY PURPOSE OF ADMINISTRATION

The Joint Administrators must perform their functions with the objective of:

(a) Rescuing the Company as a going concem, or (if this cannot be achieved)

{b) Achieving a better result for the Company's creditors as a whole than would be likely if the
Company were wound up (without first being in administration), or {if (a) and (b) cannot be
achieved)

(c) Realising property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or preferential
creditors.

As mentioned previously, we are obliged to perform our functions in the interests of the Company’s
creditors as a whole and, where the objective of the Administration is to realise property in order to make
a distribution to secured or preferential creditors, we have a duty not to unnecessarily harm the interests
of the creditors as a whole.

The pre-packaged sale of the Company’s business and assets is likely to improve recoverability of the
Company's goodwill, than it would have been likely if the Company were to be wound up (without first being
in Administration). Furthermore, as part of the sale, the Company's employees have been transferred to the
Purchaser under relevant TUPE regulations, mitigating significant creditor claims. As such, it is our opinion
that a pre-packaged sale of the Company's business and assets represented the best way to achieve the
objective of the Administration and will likely achieve maximised realisations for creditors as a whole.

We confirm that, in our opinion, the transaction will enable the statutory purpose to be achieved and that the
sale price achieved was the best reasonably obtainable in all the circumstances, The second objective is to
achieve a better result for the Company's creditors as a whole than would be likely if the Company were to
be wound up (without first being in Administration). In the opinion of the proposed Joint Administrators, this
objective is fikely to be achieved as there is a reasonable prospect of a dividend being available to unsecured
creditors which may not have been the case if the Company had been wound up without first being in
administration. At this stage the Joint Administrators are unable to confirm the quantum and timing of the
dividend to the unsecured creditors.



75 The third objective is to realise property in order to make a distribution to secured or preferential creditors.
As detailed previously, the Company has no secured creditors and the proposed Joint Administrators do not
anticipate there to be any claims holding preferential status.



